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MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL PREFACE

PREFACE

Medicaid of Louisiana (Title XIX), formerly known as the Louisiana Medical Assistance
Program, is designed to assist eligible Medicaid recipients in obtaining medical care within
the applicable federal and state rules and regulations. Medicaid of Louisiana is administered
by the Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), Bureau of Health Services Financing
(BHSF). Reimbursement may be made for Long Term Care (LTC) services when these
services are provided to eligible Medicaid recipients by qualified, enrolled providers.

This manual is one:of a series published for the use of medical services providers enrolied in

Medicaid of Louisiana. It isnot a legal description of all aspects of Medicaid of Louisiania

- or Title XIX rules and regulations, but it does set forth the conditions and requirements LTC
providers must meet to qualify for reimbursement. In addition, the manual provides: the

procedural information providers will need to file claims for servic

accurately. ‘

ces. promptly and

This manual is applicable to providers who file claims with the fiscal intermediary, Paramax,
for »recijpi‘@ntsrqf ‘Medicaid services. We suggest that you study the material and maintiin 1t
in a special file for future reference. '

From time to time, policies governing LTC services. may change. Providers will be notified
via written memorandums and revised manual pages regarding revisions and updaies to

- policies in this manual. All revisions received should be placed in the appropriate section of
the manual. Should there be a conflict between manual material and pertinent laws or
regulations governing Medicaid of Louisiana, the latter take precedence.

Providers may obtain copies of this manual by contacting the Provider Relations Unit at
Paramax at T (504) 924-5049.
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GENERAL MEDICAID INFORMATION

The Louisiana Medical Assistance Program, now referred to as Medicaid of Louisiana,
became effective on July 1, 1966, under provisions of Title XIX of the 1965 Amendments. to
the Fedeml Socwl Secum‘y Act and Article 18 Sectmn 7 Subsecnon 1 of the Louzswna

Bureau of Health Serv1ces Fmancmg (BHSF), is the. desxgnated state agency responmble for
administering ‘the program. Medicaid of Louisiana is designed to provide certain healthcare
benefits for those categorically needy and miedically needy recipients who are in need of
medical services. ‘

The BHSF is responsible for the overall management of Medicaid of Louisiana, including the
following functions:

. Determining all necessary regulations and guidelines for Medicaid of Louisiana
program policy;

° Administering the program,

° Determining the services covered by the program and -setting the.
reimbursement rates within federal guidelines;

®  Determining the «quality of care provided to recipients in LTC facilities;

,,,,,,

L2 Detemunmg eligibility of recipients, maintaining the recipient eligibility file,
and issuing identification cards to certain categories of recipients; and

° Enrolling providers who wish to participate in the program.

In addition, the DHH, BHSF, has contracted with Paramax to implement and operate a
Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) for Medicaid of Louisiana. The contract
provides that the fiscal intermediary, Paramax, be reimbursed a fixed price for each claim
which is paid. .

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 B 11
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Paramax is also re§pox1jsible for performing portions of ‘the work associated with the
administration of the program. Duties include providing the following:
. Clerical staff to process claims,

. Computer systems designed to DHH standards for federal funding for administrative
control,

. Computer equipment and program support;

‘¢ Management information tools to improve control of the program,

o ‘Providér Relations ‘personnel,

L] Louisiana Drug Utilization Review (LADUR),

® A Surveillance and Utilization Review Subsystem (SURS) and SURS' personnel,
° Prior Authorization personnel, and |

% Pharmacy and nursing home audit profiles.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 12
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Ag fiscal intermediary, Paramax is required to operate an approved Medicaid Management
Information System (MMIS), consistent with guidelines established by the DHH.

MMIS is a claims processing and information retrieval system designed to improve the
‘management and control -of Title XIX expendltures ‘The system is designed to reduce
program costs through effective claims processing and utilization control. The major
objectives of the system are as follows:

. Improve services to recipients,

. Reduce paynient time to providers,

e  Provide faster responses to inquiries,

° Improve claims processing efficiency,

. Increase use of éompﬁt‘e’r capabilities,

. Provide gréate,r-ﬂ utilization of the information database,

] Improve control and audit trails,
®  Improve ability to handle increased claims volume, and

. Improve ability to handle federal reporting requirements.

Automation serves as the foundation for the system. Data entry of claims is performed
through the use of batch key-entry and online teleprocessing technology. The capability
exists for online data entry and update of the informational files which support claims
processing. Data security is provided through the employment of batch controls and audit
trails. Backup and recovery procedures exist that support the security efforts. Manual
operations provide a smooth interface with the automated aspects of the system.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 : 21
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WHAT IS MEDICAID?

Medicaid is a means of delivering medical care to ehglble needy individuals. The term
Medicaid is derived from the words medical and aid, and it indicates the financial, as well as
the medical assistance, that many patients require.

The state’s Medicaid plan is formally included within Medicaid of Louisiana. The legal basis
for the plan is contained in Title XIX of the. Social Security Act; and, therefore, the term
Title XIX is also used to refer to the program. Thus, Medicaid of Louisiana may be referred
to as The Medical Assistance ‘Program or Title XIX.

‘The Medicaid system provides government funds for health professionals who. perform
and/or deliver medically necessary services and/or supplies for eligible Medicaid recipients.

HOW DOES MEDICAID WORK?

The Provider’s Role: The Provider’s role is to render health care services within a
specialized field to ehglble Medicaid recipients. To receive reimbursement for these
services, the provider must agree to abide by the rules and regulations set forth by the
program.

Medtcald Recipients: The purpose of Medicaid is to make health services available to the.
needy. Determining eligibility of Medicaid recipients is the responsibility of the BHSE. The
BHSF reports the eligible recipients to Paramax.

In Louisiana, Medicaid recipients are classified as; Cafegorically Needy or Medically Needy
The recipients, in either classification, will be issued a medical eligibility card on a monthly
basis. The purpose of this card is to serve not only as a notice to recipients of their
eligibility for Medicaid, but also to identify eligible recipients to providers of medical care
services. A detailed explanation of the Medicaid Eligibility Care can be found in the
Recipient Eligibility section of this manual,

_ REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 | | 31
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ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROGRAM

The administration, of Medicaid of Louisiana is a cooperative effort on the part of the federal
and state government.. _

The United States Department of Health and Humarn. Services (DHHS) publishes the
guidelines for the states” pammpatwn in Medicaid and monitors the different state programs.
These guidelines not only. give Medicaid programs structure and direction, but they also
allow for a degree of consistency in the scope of Medicaid from state to state. In addmon,
they allow the states to have flexibility with the administration of their Medicaid programs.

Thie Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), Bureau of Health Sérvices
Financing (BHSE ), determines policies for complying with state laws and federal guidelines.
It is directly responsible for the administration and monitoring of Medicaid of Louisiana and
for distributing information to providers.

The BHSF determines who is eligible for Medicaid and forwards this information to Paramax
to establish a computer eligibility file. Updates are transferred weekly.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 33
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STANDARDS FOR PARTICIPATION

Provider participation in Medicaid of Louisiang is entireiy voluntary, Stgte regulations and
policy define certain standards for providers who choose to participate. These standards are
listed as follows:

Provider agreement and enrollment with BHSF;

Agreement to charge no more for services to eligible recipients than is charged

on the average for similar services to ‘'others;

Agreement to accept as payment in full the amounts established by the BHSF
and not to seek additional payment from the recipient for any unpaid ‘portion of
a bill, except in cases of Sperid-Down Medically Needy rec1p1ents

Agreement to maintain medical records (as are necessary) and any information

regarding payments claimed by the provider for furnishing services; and

NOTE: Records must be retained for a period of three years and be furnished, as
requested, to the BHSF, its authorized representative, representatives of the DHHS,
'or the state Attorney General’s Medicaid Fraud Control Umt

Agreement that all services to and materials for recxplents of public assistance

be in compliance with Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rzghts Act, Section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and, where ,apphcable Title VII of the 1964

Civil Rights Act.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 ' - 33
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INDICATION OF AGREEMENT

Although this is a voluntary program, prov1ders should note that their signature on a claim
form will serve as their agreement to abide’ by all policies and regulanons of Medicaid of
Louisiana. This agreement also certifies that, to the best of the provider’s knowledge,
information contained on the claim form is true, accurate, and complete.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 V 34
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OUT-OF-STATE MEDICAL CARE

Medicaid of Louisiana provides medical care to eligible recipients who are residents of
Louisiana but who may be absent from the state in the same manner that it furnishes
assistance to eligibles in the state.

Medicaid of Louisiana, however, will honor out-of-state medical claims for services rendered
to eligible recipients only under one of the following conditions:

. When an emergency is caused by accident or illness;

® When the health of the recipient would be endangered if ‘the recipient undertook travel
' to return to Louisiana;

® ‘When the health of the. recipient would be endangered if medical care were, postponed
until the recipient returns to Louisiana;

. ‘When it is the general practice of recipients in a particular local to usé medical
facilities in areas outside of Louisiana; or

. When medical care or needed suppleniental resources are not available in Louisiana
(However, prior approval of the Louisiana Medicaid Director is required.).

== These limitations do not apply to out-of-state independent
laborateries when these services are ordered by a physician
residing in Louisiana.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 35
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RECIPIENT ELIGIBILITY

Recipient eligibility is determined by the BHSF. Provided in this section is an explanation of
the different types of Medicaid eligibles, as well as samples of the different types of
Medicaid eligibility cards.

CLASSIFICATIONS OF ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS

There are two classifications for eligible recipients of Medicaid of Louisiana:

Categorically Needy

Recipients classified as Categorically Needy have met the requirements, including the income.
requirement, for Medicaid of Louisiana. No payment ¢an be accepted. from these recipients
for benefits billed to Medicaid of Louisiana,

Medically Needy
The Medically Needy reclplents may be either Regular Medically Needy or Spend-Down

Medically Needy. In either classification, these recipients will be eligible for all Medicaid
bernefits.

Regular Medically Needy. No payment can be accepted from a Regular Medically Needy
recipient for covered services.

Spend-Down Medxcally Needy. These recipients may, at times, be required to pay for a
portion of their medical services.

NOTE: Ehglblhty for these recipients. begins on the exact date that medical expenses
incurred by these recipients allow them to “spend-down" to the level of income which will
qualify them for Medicaid. These recipients are then responsible for co-payment on some of
the expenses.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1; 1993 41
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Any provider who has medical bills from the exact date of the fecipient’s spend-down will
receive a Spend-Down Medically Needy Notice (Form 110-MNP) from the BHSF (A
sample of this form is provided on the following page.). ‘This form will notify the provider
of the co-payment amount due by the recipient for the bill and of the amount to be billed to
Medicaid of Louisiana. When the provider completes a claim form to be submitted to the
fiscal 1ntermed1ary for processing, the: provider must attach the Form 110- MNP. Payment.
will be made in accordance with the usual reimbursement rates set by Medicaid of Louisiana.

kthe IIO-MNP Form under Reczpzent Lzabtlzty

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 ' 42
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IDENTIFICATION OF ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS

A Louisiana Medical Eligibility Card is issued to-each eligible recipient and/or family each
month. These cards may be issued by the Department of Social Services (DSS), the
recipient’s parish Office of Family Support, or the fiscal intermediary (FI), Paramax.

Included in this section are reproductions of sample cards for both the Categorically Needy
and the Medically Needy recipients. Providers may want to refer to these samples ‘to assist

n understandmg the information appearing on the recipient monthly Medical Ehglblhty Card. -

We begin with examples of the cards issued by DSS. These examples are only facsimiles of
the cards; they do not represent the actual size of the cards.

JUN 90-MAR 92 LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD SSW805B

OFFICE OF FAMILY SECURITY
604 SECOND STREET
FRANKLIN, LA. 70538

BOB D. JONES
PO BOX 2222
SOMEWHERE LA 70381 }
*ELIG FOR EPSDT
ID. NUMBER ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS BIRTHDATE TPL
5101018291901 JONES BOB D 01.24 78 *

A=MEDICAREA  B=MEDICAREB  C=MEDICAREA & B
D=0THER INSURANCE E=AMBULANCE COVERAGE

Figure 4-2. Sample One Medical Eligibility Card Issued by DSS

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 ‘ 44
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9PE. LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD PAD163
_ PRESUMPTIVE ELIGIBILITY
P.O. BOX 2343
{ BATON ROUGE LA 70896
ERMA SMITH
555 BROWN STREET
ANYTOWN, LA 70000

| ID NUMBER NAME BIRTHDATE
17-16-0-012350-20. ERMA SMITH 10-30-73

| PRESUMPTIVE ELIGIBILITY PERIOD BEGINS *%%(1.02-89%++

| SERVICES LIMITED TO AMBULATO PRENATAL CARE ONLY

| HOSPITALIZATION, LONG 'ARE SERVICES NOT AUTHORIZED

| **MAY NOT EXCEED 45 DAYS AND MAY BE SHORTENED IF RECIPIENT IS

| INELIGIBLE OR FAILS TO COMPLY WITH ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS H

Figure 4-3. Sample QPr«esumpﬁve Eli_gibﬂifty C-ar.d
NOTE: Authorized for outpatient services only. Card has a 45 day limit maximum,

LOUVISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD PADIT3
ISSUE DATE: 09/25/91 A=MEDICARE A  B=MEDICARE B
OFFICE OF FAMILY SUPPORT , C=MEDICARE A & B
P.0. BOX 51870 ‘ D=PRIVINS/DRUGS
NEW ORLEANS, LA. 76151 E=AMBULANCE COVERAGE
: F=PRIVINS/NO DRUGS
| 000262 G=PRIVINS/IV-D/PAYCHASE:
LONG TERM CARE SERVICES NOT AUTHORIZED
- SPEND-DOWN NEEDY ELIG PERIOD 08-13-90 THRU 09-90

NEIL BUSH
4000 LOAN STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70126

ID. NUMBER ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS BIRTHDATE TPL
| 3904568290101 ~ BUSH NEIL 011154

Figure 4-4. Sample Two Eligibility Card Issued by DSS

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 4S5
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Provided below is a sample Medical Eligibility Card issued by the parish Office of Family
Support. Both the front and the back of the card have been illustrated.

. BHSF Form $
REV. 03/92 Eligible From: |
Prior Issue Usable ‘Through

- LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD

IDNUMBER | ELIGIBLE BENEFICIARY(IES) | BIRTHDATE | T.PL.*

Agmcy RepmauahveSigmture L o ) Dateof[ssue

i TMPORTANT: Stow this:card to-each provider who has povided v will providé service(s) 16 you during the dates shown
1 above:
* SEE/CODES ON REVERSE

Figure 4-5. Sample Front Side of OFS Issued Medical Eligibility Card

*THIRD PARTY LIABILITY (T.P.L.) CODES

COLUMN 1 |
: D= p;-;vsm ;{eal&;;iiuumce;- Drug Coverage; E=Ambulance Inmurance; F=Private Healih Trisuranice - No Drag Coverage;
- G=Privite Health Insurance:(IV-D)  Pay & Clase

- COLUMN 2. ,
| ‘Medicare, Part A; B=Medicare, Part B; C=Mecdicare, Parts A& B

IMPORTANT: PATIENT MUST SHOW THIS CARD 'WHEN APPLYING FOR MEDICAL SERVICES
. The person(s) shown:on the reverse side js: (&re) ehglble Sorthie: payment. of certain: medical services: authonzed by Medicaid'of
Loiisiana. ‘Benefits under other insirance Coverage; mcludmg Medicare; must-be used €irst. Eligibility for Tiedical Scivicesis
- efféctive. only for'the dates shiown:os the reverse side.

) Useoﬁhscardtoobtammedxcalsermstowhmhapersonunotenuded will subject that person o acrest and trial nnder
state and federal laws and regulations.. _

Figure 4-6. Sample Back Side of OFS Issued Medical Eligibility Card

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 » i6
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Provided below are four different examples of Medical Eligibility Cards issued by the fiscal

LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD 1 ELIG, mR-SEPT 92
OFFICE: OF FAMILY SUPPORT 26

- ST. CHARLES * KIDMED/EPSDT

1 ro. BOX453 ,

RECIP, NAME DATE CODE
FRAN SUE 09/28/89 126100
FRAN JANE 11/07/91 126100
FRAN DORA 01726160 126100

ELIGIBLE BIRTH TPL CARRIER
F
F
F

Figure 4-7. Sample One Medical Eligibility Card Issued by Paramax

LOUISIANA ‘MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD 1 ELIG. mR.SEPT 92
OFFICE OF FAMILY SUPPORT 18
- ST. CHARLES mmxcm,/ MEDICAID SERVICES
| P.O. BOX 453

| TYFE CASE: 78 ELIGIBLE ~ BIRTH TPL CARRIER
- ID.NUMBER RECIP. NAME DATE ‘CODE
4501002011201# = SMITH JOHN 10715126 c

JOHN ST
DESTREBAN LA 70047

Fxgure 4-8 Sample Dual QMB Medical Eligibility Card
Issued by Paramax

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 ‘ 49
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1 'LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD 1 ELIG. FOR-SEPT. 92
 OFFICE OF FAMILY SUPPORT 6

' ST. CHARLES

| P.O. BOX 453

- TYPE CASE 78 ELIGIBLE BIRTH TPL CARRIER
~ ID. NUMBER RECIP. NAME  DATE CODE
4594234585501  DOAN  JOHN  12/17739

Figure 4-9. Sample Three Medical Eligibility Card Issued by Paramax

| _LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD 1 ELIG. FOR-APRIL 92

| OFFICE OF FAMILY SUPPORT 533

| EAST JEFFERSON #FMEDICARE COVERED SERVICES ONLY
P.0. BOX 97 '

| METAIRIE LA 70004

{ TYPE CASE: 95 ELIGIBLE BIRTH TPL CARRIER
ID. NUMBER RECIP. NAME  DATE CODE
| 6517018169801F BROWN  DANA 10/1520  CF 010400

DANA BROWN
300 SOUTH ST
METAIRIE LA 70001

Figure 4-10. Pure QMB Medical Eligibility Card Issued by Paramax
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LOCK-IN PROGRAM

‘The BHSF has developed a program to educate recipients who may be misusing program
benefits and to ensure that program funds are used to provxde optimum. health services for
recipients. Recipients who misuse pharmacy and physician benefits may be restricted. to the
use of on¢ pharmacy and one physician.

A Lock-In recipient is asked to choose one: physician provider and one pharmacy provxder to
be his Lock-In providers. Under ‘most circumstances the recipients named on the Lock-In
Medical Eligibility Card are restricted to receiving physician and pharmacy services from the
providers named on their Lock-In Medical Eligibility Cards.

The Lock-In Medical Ehglbxhty Card is the same size as the regular card and is printed on
green paper (See the sample prcmded on page 11.). Recxpxents who present this card to
‘providers not named on the Lock<In Medical Ehgxblhty Card should be reminded that only
those providers named on the front of the card can offer those recipients services. No
payment will be made to a physician or pharmacist whose name does not appear on the card
for services provided under usual circumstances.

The BHSF recognizes that there will be unusual circumstances when it is necessary for a
pharmacy or physician provider to grant services for a Lock-In recipient when the provider is
not named on the Medical Eligibility Card. Payment will be made to any physician or
pharmacist enrolled in Medicaid of Louisiana who grants services to a Lock-In recipient in
emergency situations or when life sustammg medicines are required. If a physmxan who is
not named on the recipient’s Medical Eligibility Card renders an emergency service to the
recipient, the. provider should submit a claim to Paramax and write Emergency in the
diagnosis section of the claim form. The physician should also wnte Emergency Rx on any
prescription resulting from such an emergency.

There may be circumstances under which it is necessary for a Lock-In physician to refer the
Lock-In' tecipient for consultation on a one-time basis. The consulting physician may be
reimbursed for the consultation if that consulting physician enters. the name of the referring
Lock-In physician in the Referring Physician block 6n the claim. If the consulting
physician subsequently becomes the treating physician, that physician should remind the
recipient to report this information to the BHSF because reimbursement cannot be made for
‘continued services until the provider’s name and number are entered on the recipient’s
Medical Eligibility Card.
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'Pharmaasts other than those named on the Lock-In rempxent s Medical Eligibility Card may

fill prescriptions for life sustaining medication or upon receiving a prescnptxon containing the
term Emergency Rx. However, they should certify that the prescription is an emergency on
their hardcopy claim forms. These hardcopy claims for emergency preseriptions should be
subimitted to:the followmg address:

Paramax
Provider Relations
P.O. Box 91024
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821

The Lock-In system affects the recipients only in the areas of physician and pharmacy
services. Providers other than physicians or pharmacists may provide the services which
they normally do for any eligible recipient,

NOTE: The Lock-In program and the CommumtyCARE program are - different
programs set up to achieve different objectwes (See explanation of CommunityCARE
ehgnbxhty card.
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BESE Form $LE LocK-m _
PocimaCbwes  LOUISIANA MEDICAL SLIMIITYCARD  sowewvew . | -

_IDNUMBER ___ o seuzﬂcmvgu_ggmv o BIRTHOATE pL”

— A

' 1‘—#\ b Phyvcen VeRds TR

m e i i  \ l !q.c"h“‘v“mr,
PR 5 PREmRCATTeReT NUmOwT

‘PROV!DER'V READ HEVERSE SIDE OF THIS:CARD CAREEULLY DEFORE PROVIDING A SERVICE

Figure 4-11. Sample Front Side of a Lock-In Eligibility Card

IMPORTANT: PATIENT MUST SHOW THIS CARD WHEN RECEIVING MEDICAL SERVICES

| The person-shown o the mversc sxde is elxglble for the paymem of cemm med:cnl scmces authonzcd by Medicaid of Lodistana:
‘Benefits under other
Eligbility for-medi ervices will termitnate at the end of the month shown.. ‘This:beneficisry.is partiCipating i

educats him/Meras 16:the most efﬁc:cnt ugeof medlca! benef !s so a3 to assure maxinitii hcahh benefxts Tlus bueﬁuary § NOT
fehgible 40 receive roulme phys:cxan ‘or: pharmacy-services from providers other than those listed on this cird: Otherphysicians
‘who' pmv:de emergendy ervices to this beneficiary MUST certify that:an €mergency: existed by wrriting Emexgency . the remarks
‘séctionof the-claim:form. ‘He/she shall write "Emergency RX" on any prescription, resulting from sich a sitation, Pharmacists
ﬁllmg a prescription from physicians whoare not listed shall vent'y that the terin “Enicigency RX" is shownonthe: pxescnpuon by
‘wntmg 'Emergency ‘onthe service claim, Pharmiacists otherd than the one listsd may: filt prescriptions ONLY for hfc sustaining
'medication or: ‘upon reccxpt -of a-prescription: conuuung the term “Emergency RX" and.shall certify that the prescription was for-an
emergencyon the service claim. Medical: pmvxders ‘other than physicians or phiarmacists ate not restricted tothese limitations.

Use of this:card’ 'obtammed:mlsenlcsmwm a person is not entitled will subject that person.to. anstandtmﬂunder
state and federal'laws and regulations.

*THIRD PARTY LIABILITY (T.P.L.) CODES
| COLUMN 1
- D=Private Héalth Insurance - Drug Covctage, B—-Ambulance Insurance; F=Private Health/Insurance - N6 Drug Covcrage,
G=Privaté. Health Insutanice: (IV D) - Pay & Chase
‘COLUMN 2
- AxMedicars, Part' A; B=Medicare, Pat B; C=Medicare, Parts A &B

Figure 4-12. Sample Back Side of a Lock-In Eligibility Card
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CommunityCARE recipients receive a monthly Medicaid eligibility card showmg the name
and telephone number of the selected/assigned CommunityCARE provider in the lower right
hand comer. A sample of the CommunityCARE card is provided on the following page.
The recipient will receive the initial Medicaid card approximately 60 days after the selection
or assignment-of a primary care physician is made.

‘One Medicaid card will be issued for each certified household. Each eligible recipient in a
certification may select or be assigned to a different CommumtyCARE provider. If members
of ‘a family unit select different participating providers, each primary care ‘physician will be
listed on the card. For-example, a pediatrician may be selected for an infant, and a general
practitioner may be selected for the parents.

Reissuance of lost or stolen Medicaid cards is the responsibility of the parish offices.
Replacement cards will be issued manually, listing the recipient’s assigned primary care
physician. Parish OFS facilities, Medicaid offices, and enrollment centers will receive
monthly printouts showing primary care physician assignments for eligible recipients.

4 ComnunityCare recipients are not restricted for pharmacy services.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 . o 412



MEDICAID OF LOUISIANA. ,  CHAPIER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL RECIPIENT ELIGIBILITY

LOUISIANA MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY CARD 1 ELIG. For - MARCH 92

_ OFFICE OF FAMILY SUPPORT ' 640 ~
CLAIBORNE *KIDMED/EPSDT

 P.O. DRAWER 210

'HOMER LA 71040

TYPE CASE 10 N -
» ~ ELIGIBLE  BIRTH TPL CARRIER
ID. NUMBER. RECIP: NAME DATE .CODE

9033312457891 *= 1JONES ‘GARY 03/14/79 ,

' 9003321456890 * 1JONES TOM 03/22/86

| 9003456789123 = ISMITH JACK 10/16/89

| 9002534567892 * 1JONES BOB 1212219

1 9002345678196 2JONES SUE  05/03/63

g

SEEREREERESEXRRARERRRTE EREERRESERRASEESEEERRRERRR R K

sesssans CAR-RT SORT ** B001 ‘COMMUNITY CARE PATIENT
JONES SUE ' FROVIDER NAME  TEL.#
PO BOX 280 1 ABC CLAIBORNE CLINIC 3183453255
‘LISBON LA 71048-0215 :

2 XYZ CLINIC 3185679876

Figure 4-13. Sample CommunityCARE Medicaid Card
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THIRD-PARTY LIABILITY (TPL)

Federal regulauons and apphcable state Iaws reqmre that thu‘d-pazty resources be used before
and pubhc health insurance and from other hable ‘sources,v s,uch, as. habihty and, casualty
instirance, that can be applied toward the Medicaid recipient’s medical and health expenses.
The: lack of a third-party code on the ¢ligibility card does not negate the prov1der s

responsibility for asking recipient’ s if they have insurance coverage.

The parish office of e11g1b1hty determination is responsﬂ)le for determining recipient liability
for LTC services. This office will send the LTC fac1hty a Notification of Payment Form

(148-A Form) each month to notify ‘the facility of the amount of the bill the recipient is
responsible for paying.
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RECIPIENT ELIGIBILITY FOR LTC SERVICES

In order to be classified as a recipient for LTC services, an individual must be certified as
categorically eligible. That is, the recipient must meet the general Medicaid ehglblhty
requirements, €.g:, being classified in a certain income bracket. Also, the recipient must
prove that his or her medical condition warrants placement in a LTC facility.

Generally, the eligibility determination process consists of the following steps:

. Appropnate medical and social ‘evaluations, including a plan of ‘care and physician.
certification and exploratmn of alternatives to institutional care, are submitted to the
appropriate BHSF office for medical certification procedures. After medical
eligibility requirements have been established, the BHSF office issues a Long Term
Care Notice of Medical Certification (BHSF Form 142).

= A copy of the Long Term Care Notice of Medical Certification (BHSF
Form 142) is provided on page 4-16 of this provider manual.

L ‘The parish office of eligibility determination establishes categorical eligibility and
forwards notices to the provider and LTC regional office. The BHSF office issues a
Long Term Care Admission/Change Form (BHSF Form 51-NH) to the facility
after categorical eligibility and medxcal certification requirements have been
established.

= A copy of the Long Term Care Admission/Change Form (BHSF Form
51-NH) is provided on page 4-17 of this provider manual. Providers
must attach a recipient’s 51-NH form: to the TAD claim form when
requesting payments for services. Providers may not bill for new
recipients unless they receive a new 51-NH form for a new recipient.
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A BHSFFORM 142
dewvised 08/9Y
- LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS
BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
MEDICAL ASSISTANCE:PROGRAM (TITLE XIX)

NOTICE OF MEDICAL CERTIFICATION

Pate of Burth:
WIS 1D No

To: ‘ ‘ : SSN

Home Address. ...

Facility/Provider Name and Address:

(it Medical Assistance dpphcantiin facility)

__J i Medical and refated soetal mformation: has been caretully‘revrewed ivrelationito your neéd for. Skmed Nurging Facitity or Immediate Care:
Eacility sénnces :orfor Hdie and Gommunit ’-BasedV rvices This is fo ‘advise you of the determination made ‘This is separate: and
distinctfrom & determination;of your: ehgnbmty for Medicaid (Ttle XlX) ‘based oryolirfinancial resolirces and indome.

’__. KA. Approvedfor ... g e e e o SEIVICESTEffective o
# - Determination 1s: effective for 30 days prior fo. admission;to-a facility which provides ICF services ‘and .5:days prior to:
adrission to-afacility whxch provides SNF- SENICes.
»  Determmatioriwill be subjectto penicdic review of continued need
( ’ . B. Not:Approved — Does ot mest Medicaid qualifications under Title XIX.
~ s C. NotApproved = Uniable 1o make.a determiriation as informationrequested has fiot been received
o Il Current:medical and related sociatnformation has been reviewed in relation 16 your need 1o continie
' services. This 1s to advise youiof the determination made
—— A NoLonger Approved.
= Medicaid payment-wil-continue for above type:services through
= Thisis'not andtice of discharge but refates to benefits only.
—_B. Approvediot services effective
. ‘These senaces:can be provided by:
i.J ‘Continued stay in-same facility;
w1 Adimissionto-an-appropriate facility (Contact pansh:Office: of Family Support ff assistance with transfer.is needed.)
M.D.
Title.

WHITE-Racpient w o

BLUE: Facity/Providst Addréss

GHEEN:-Hecprent's home:pansh

PINK:-OFS Parnish Ot wharefacilty is located:
GOLDEN-LTC Regional Office

ATC Regional-Office:Address




LA BHSF FORM 51:NH

1-ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE SERVICES.

" 12-OTHER

‘Rev- 1/92,
it
rior issuas USable ADM‘SS‘OWCHANGE FORM
PROVIDER NAME: PROVIDER:NO ’ © " "REGION.NO
4. 5. . L B N
RECIPIENT NAME RECIPIENT I'D No ) PARISH OF RESIDENCE
CERTIFICATION/ADMISSION:CODE ADMISSION DATE: DATE VENDOR PAYMENTS BEGINS TO
. EACILITY
8A SR 9 we 10
RECIPIENT LIABILITY: ASSIGNED REVIEW DATE ) EFFECTIVE Cerr
: 'CHANGE DATE.
11 CLASSIFICATION OF CARE 12. WAIVER . 13, .
O Skifled  (20) [J Skilled  {20) FPRIMARY DIAGNOSIS
Oierl (21 {J Adult Day Health Waiver (27)
oIerFl  22) - [ MR/DD Waver 14. AU
O ICFIMR (26) | O Personal Care Attendant SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS
I Mental Hosprtal-Under 21 (23) [ Respite: Caré
[ Mental Hospital~65 & Over(24) {1 -Sub. Family Care 15. S—— —
) SNF/IDC (28) £ 'Spvr. Independent Living: SOURCE OF ADMISSION
[J ICFIMR Rehab. (289) 0O Hab./Supported Employment »
{7 SNFAD (30) 16. —
3 DATE FORM COMPLETED
SIGNATURE ¥
SOURCE OF ADMISSION CODE CERT/ADMISSION CODES
ITEM 15 TEM 7
1-OWN HOME 1-READMISSION OF RECIPIENT TO SAME OR ANOTHER LTC
2-BOARDING HOME FACILITY WITHIN A PERIOD OF TWQ WEEKS OR LESS AFTER
3-HOME OF RELATIVE PRIOR DISCHARGE.
4-FOSTERHOME 2-READMISSION OF RECIPIENT TO SAME OR ANOTHER LTC
: ot CiNEETA FACILITY WITHIN A PERIOD:OF MORE THAN TWO WEEKS AFTER
5-GENERAL HOSPITAL,
6-MENTAL HOSPITAL PRIOR DISCHARGE.
b PALTTESTIA 3 READMISSION OF A RECIPIENT TO SAME OR ANOTHER LTC
7-ICF/MR FACILITY, DISREGARDING TIME LAPSE, AFTER A STAY IN A
8-ICF /1l HOSPITAL OR DISCHARGE:
G-SNF - 4- NEW ADMISSION OF RECIPIENT INTO A LTC FACILITY:
*10-APPLICANT IN FACILITY 5- APPLICATION OF A PATIENT ALREADY IN A FACILITY FOR TITLE

XIX CERTIFICATION.

6~USED TO INITIATE CHANGES TO AN EX!ST!NG ACTIVE

RECIPIENT RECORD.

HSSRO Copy
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PROVIDER ENROLLMENT

Providers who wish. to. participate in Medicaid of Louisiana should contact Paramax, Provider
Relations, fo request an enrollment packet. They must then complete the packet and submit
it to the Provider Enrollment Unit at ‘the Bureau of Health Services Financing (BHSF).
Enroliment will be approved if the provider meets all qualifications and licensure
requirements, as well as the staridards for participation in Medicaid of Louisiana.

Each enrolling provider must enter into an agreement with Medicaid of Louisiana. The
agreement requires. that prowders adhere to regulations, including the requirements contained
in this provider manual. To participate in Medicaid of Louisiana, providers must complete a
Medicaid PE-50 enrollment form and a Medicaid Supplement Agreement

Copies of ‘enrollment packets may be obtained from the following address:

Paramax Provider Relations
P.O. Box 91024
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821

™ (504) 924-5040

Completed forms should be submitted to the. ,foll‘owing address:
‘Bureau of Health Services Financing
Health Standards Section
P.O. Box 3767
Baton Rouge, LA. 70815

= (504) 342-0113 OR (504) 342-0138

enroilment in Medxcald of Louxsxana is the a531gnment of a provxder number to be used when
submitting claims.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 , : =
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1

CHANGE OF ADDRESS/ENROLLMENT STATUS

Providers who have address changes should notify the Provider Enrollment Unit of Medicaid
of Louisiana in writing. Giving notification of address changes will allow correspondence,
checks, and rejected claims to be delivered to the appropriate providers in a timely manner
(See the addresses and telephone numbers on the preceding ‘page.).

Also, providers who change their group affiliation should notify Provider Entollment to
eliminate the possibility of payments being delivered to the wrong provider/group.
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REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATION

Requirements for participation applicable to skilled nursing facilities and intérmediate care
facilities are published in the Standards for Payment For Nursing Facilities. This document
is issued by the Health Standards Section at the Bureau of Health Services Financing (BHSF)
in Baton Rouge. ‘

| Provided below is a list of the three different types of LTC facilities that may enroll in
Medicaid of Louisiana:

. Nursing facilities,
* ICF-H facilities, and

. Mental health hospitals.
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REIMBURSEMENT FOR SERVICES

The amount of reimbursement Long Term Care facilities receive from Medicaid of Louisiana
is based on an estimate of how much it costs to operate the facility and maintain adequate
patient care. The estimate includes room and board costs.

The BHSF sets the reimbursement rates for nursing and mental health facilities, and a special
unit of the BHSF named the Rate Administration Unit sets the rates for ICF-H facilities.

Provided in this section is a description of LTC services and the policy governing
reimbursement for these services.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE MONTH OF ENTRY

Usually, Medicaid will not pay for the month the recipient is admitted to a nursing home.
“The only exceptions to this policy include the following situations:

. When the recipient is eligible for LTC services before entering the nursing home
OR

° Whert the recipient was institutionalized in a hospital or another nursing home during
the month of admission into 2 Medicaid nursing home.

When a recipient is eligible during the month of entry, Medicaid payment will start from the
date the vendor payment begins. Payment will be calculated at the number of days approved
times. the facility’s daily per diem rate. Then, the recipient’s daily patient liability amount
times. the number of ‘approved days will be subtracted from the calculated per diem amount.
This calculation will be done for those recipients who are. eligible less than a full month.
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REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRANSFERS

Medicaid will pay for transfers from one facility to another, but only under certain
circumstances:

L During the Month of Entry. For those persons eligible for vendor payments during
the month of entry, Medicaid payment will start from the date the vendor payment
begms Payment will be calculated at the number of days approved times the
facility’s daily per diem rate. Then, the recipient’s daily patierit liability amount
times the number of approved days will be subtracted from the caleulated per diem
amount. This calculation will be done for those recipients who are eligible less than a
full month.

* During the Regular Month. During a regular month, Medicaid will pay (to each
facility) the applicable per diem rate, less the per diem recipient liability, times the
number of days the recipient was in the facility.

For the number of days the recipient was eligible for each different level of care, Medicaid

will pay the facility the applicable per diem rate, less the per diem recipient liability.

REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE DATES OF ADMISSION AND DISCHARGE

Medicaid will not pay for the date of dlscharge In addition, Medicaid will not pay for the

date of admission unless the recipient’s Medicaid eligibility has been established prior to- the

date of admission to the facility. Also, Medicaid ‘will not reimburse two different facilities

the per diem for the same recipient on the same date of service.

&  Medicaid will pay for the date of death.

REIMBURSEMENT FOR EVACUATIONS

When local conditions require evacuations of residents in LTC facilities, the following
payment procedures app‘ly:

L2 If clients are absent from the facility for less than 24 hours, the facility should charge
for a service day.
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®  If the facility sends staff with the clients to the evacuation site, the facility should
charge for 3 service day.

L If the clients go to a family or friend’s home at the facility’s request, the facility
should charge neither a service day nor a leave day, and the facility should not collect
patient liability.

. If the clients go home at the family’s request or on their own initiative, the facility
should charge a leave day.

T e If a client evacuates to the hospital, the hospital should not charge Medicaid fora
hospital day.

The BHSF, Health Standards Section, requires that LTC facilities have an. evacuation plan
approved for emergency situations, such as tornadoes, floods, etc. The plan must include
decisions about sites, medications, and identification of clients.

Provided below are the payment «calculation specxﬁcatmns for recipients who have both
Medicaid -and Medicare coverage:

Medicaid will compare the Medicare per diem rate, the coinsurance rate, and the provider’s
Medicaid Provider File per diem fate.

=  When the Medicare rate is the lowest, Medicaid will multiply the
Medicare rate amount times the number of coinsurance days in order to
determine the Medicaid payment.

=  When the Medicaid per diem rate is the lowest, Medicaid will subtract
the coinsurance rate from the Medicare per diem rate and subtract the
net result from the Medicaid per diem rate. The remaining amount will
‘be multiplied by the number of coinsurance days in order to determine

the Medicaid payment.
Eltampie: Medicare per diem - $100.00
Coinsurance rate - 84 50
1‘5 .50
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Medicaid per diem rate - $53.00

Medicaid payment 37.50 (
(x No.of coinsurance days)

= When the coinsurance rate is the lowest, Medicaid will multiply the
- coinsurance rate times the nuniber of coinsurance days to determine the
Medxcald payment.

Medicaid’s per diem rates have not, thus far, exceeded
the coinsurance rate. :

NEW REIMBURSEMENT POLICY FOR SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES (SNF)

Effective January 1, 1990, only facilities certified to provide skilled services may bill
Medicare,

In addition, the skilled nursing medical criteria remains the same for both Medicare and
Medicaid. The medical criteria did not change with the repeal of catastrophic insurance.

However, the number of Medicare-covered days is now 100 days, beginning January 1,
1990. |

REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOSPITALIZED NURSING HOME RESIDENTS

When a nursing home resident is admitted to a Distinct Part Psychiatric Unit of an acute care
hospital, Medicaid will pay to reserve the recipient’s nursing home bed for 10 days per
hospitalization just as it does for an acute care admission. In the event that the
hospitalization exceeds 10 days, the recipient or his family may pay the nursing home to
continué. to reserve a bed. '

The practice of discharging the patient for 24 hours and then readmitting him in order to
“protect” his nursing home bed is not an-accepted practice.
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REIMBURSEMENT FOR LEAVE DAYS

Provided below is Medicaid®s. reimbursement policy for temporaty leaves. This policy
applies to home visits and hospital visits. Although federal regulations do not require states
to pay for any days that a recipientis absent from the facility, we have established ‘policy
under which facilities may bill for visits with family and friends and for temporary
hospitalization absences.

A leave day is an absence. from the facility for.a 24 hour period or more. A leave of
absenice is broken only when the recipient returns to the facility for at least a 24 hour period.
According to Medicaid policy, leaves of absence, excluding elopements and hospitalization,
should be considered as part of the individual’s treatment plan.

Hospital leave days of ten days per occurrence are pérmitted for recipients in Nursing
facilities, Recipients in ICF-H facilities will be allowed 15 days per occurrence.

Home leave days for recipients in Nursing facilities are limited to nine days per calendar
year.

Home leave days for recipients in ICF-H facilities are limited to 45 per fiscal year (July 1-of
one year through June 30 of the next year), The 45 days is further limited to 14 days per
occurrence and must be included in the recipient’s plan of care.

Leave days are also permitted under the following circumstarices:

. Special Olympics

] Roadrunner sponsored. events

. Louisiana planned conferences

e  Trial discharges (limited to 14 days per occurrence)

These leave days are not deducted from the 45 day leave days allowed per year. However,
13 leave days per occurrence are allowed. After 14 days, the recipient will be discharged.

w  These leave days must be included in the client’s plan of care.
An individual’s direct transfer from one institution to another does not change the number

of home leave days he is allowed per calendar year if he is cared for in a nursing home or
in an intermediate care facility for the handicapped.
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In addition, the limits do not mean that other leave days will not be
permitted. However, Medicaid will not pay for the extra leave days;
arrangements for payment must be made with the recipient’s
responsible party. Such arrangements may include a charge by the
Jacility to the family for the Jull Medicaid rate or for a reduced daily
rate, or the facility may absorb the cost of non-covered days into s
operating costs.

REIMBURSEMENT FOR SKILLED SERVICES

On July 1, 1989, new criteria were developed for the skilled service determination process
for Medicaid recipients. In addition, new reimbursement procedures were developed.

Provided below is a list of the new reimbursement procedures:

®  The facility should bill Medicare first if the client is Part A eligible and meets the
skilled criteria.

®  Under no circumstances can Medicaid certify for skilled services if Medicare denies
payment. :

L] If the facmty UR Committee makes a determination not to. bill Medicate because: the
skilled criteria are not met. Medicaid cannot certify for skilled services.

®  If the client is not eligible for Medicare Part A, but is eligible for Medicaid, only the
medical determination for skilled services will be made by regional office staff.

w  The revised criteria indicate that documentation must be done on a dazly
basis. The skilled criteria is included in the Nursing facilities standards
Jfor payment manual.
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- Medicaid will determine that an individual meets the requirements for the SNF level of care
in a LTC facility when the criteria listed below (based on current needs) are met. These
criteria are meant to be objective, self-explanatory, and universally applicable.

. The individual requires nursing, psychosocial, or rehabilitation services, i.e., services
that must be performed by or under the supervision of professional health personnel
Examples of such services include registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, physical
therapist, occupational therapist, speech )pathoioglst or audiologist services.

. The individual requires such services on a regular basis (7 days per week ‘or 5 days
per week for rehabilitation services).

®  The daily skilled services can be provided only on an inpatient basis in'a skilled
nursing facility.

Provided below is 'a more comprehensive list of the services that require the supervision of
professional personnel:

. Intravenous, intramuscular; or subcutaneous injections;
. Nasogastic tube and gastrostomy feedings;

e  Insertion, sterile irrigation and replacement of ‘catheters as adjunct to active: tréatment
of a urinary tract disease;

[ ] Application of dressings involving prescription medications and sterile techniques;
®  'Nasopharyngeal or tracheostomy aspiration;

&  ‘Treatment of decubitus ulcers (of a Grade 3 severity or worse) or of a widespread
skin disorder;

L ‘Heat treatments (moist), specifically ordered by a physician as part of active treatment
«done by a physical therapist;

. Initial phases of a regimen involving administration of medical gases, such as
bronchedilator therapy;

° ‘Rehabilitation nursing procedures, mcludmg the related teachmg and -adaptive aspects
of nursing, i.e., bowel and bladder training;
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. Care of a colostomy during the early postoperative period in the presence of

associated complications;

L] ‘Observation, assessment, and judgement of professional personnel in the presence of
an unstable or complex medical condition to ensure the safety of the recipient and/or
other residents in cases of active suicidal or assaulnve ‘behavior; and

L Physical therapy, speech therapy, or occupational therapy that occurs. at least five
times per week.

s Documentation must support the criteria that skilled nursing services
were needed and that these services were provided on a daily basis.

REIMBURSEMENT FOR PRIVATE ROOMS

Rooms in LTC facilities usually accommodate two or miore recipients. Therefors, vendor
payments due not include fees for private rooms.

A facility cannot include the cost of transporting recxpxents in the cost report. However,
even though transportatxon costs are not included in the vendor payment, the facility will be
responsible for arranging transportation under the Transportatmn Program if the services are.
needed.

&  Under no circumstances should the facility require its recipients or
responsible parties to provide for or to pay for transportation services.

The BHSF or a contracted agency will be available to assist with arranging transportation
services. However, the facility should contact the BHSF or contracted agency at least two
days in advance of the medical appointment to allow for arrangements to be made.

- The recipients freedom of choice in selecting a transportation provzder
must be respected and conveyed to the BHSF or the contracted agency
‘when the request for transportation services is made.
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If less than two day’s notice is ngen transportation resources will be explored but may not
be available.

When the facility cannot contact the BHSF or the contracted agency (on weekends and
holidays and at mght), non-emergency ambulance: transportation may be arranged inan,
emergency situation. .

On the next working day, however, the facility should notify the BHSF or the contracted

agency viaa MT-2 form. This form will be reviewed, and the BHSF or contracted agency
will authorization to the ambulance company.

REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATTENDANT SERVICES
The facility is required to provide an attendant if the recipient or the responsxble party cannot
arrange for an attendant. Under no circumstances should the facility require the recipient or
the responsﬂ)le party to pay for an attenddnt.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY
The facility will be resporxsxble for malcmg physical therapy arrangements ‘when. the therapy
is recommended by the attending physician.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR VENTILATOR EQUIPMENT
Medicaid will pay for ventilator equipment required by dually eligible Medicare/Medicaid
recipients in LTC facilities. Medicaid, however, cannot provide this equipment to
individuals in a skilled nursing facility until 20 days after the nursing home admissions date.
= Medicaid would like to encourage the nursing home staff to ask

Jamilies to return life-saving equipment, such as ventilators, for use

by other Medicaid recipients.
REIMBURSEMENT FOR OXYGEN CONCENTRATORS

Oxygen -concentrators may be requested through the Durable Medical Equipment Program.
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REIMBURSEMENT FOR DENTAL SERVICES

 Nursing facilities should have safisfactory arrangements for assisting recipients in obtaining

routine and emergency dental care. A recipient’s freedom of choice in selecting a dentist
should be respected.

REIMBURSEMENT UNDER THE SWING BED PROGRAM

Effective February 1, 1985, the Swing Bed Program was implemented by Medicaid to
reimburse for SNF sérvices in enrolled rural hospitals with less than 50 beds (excluding
nursery and ICU beds). In such hospitals, acertain number of beds may be. desxgnated as
SNF beds or acute care beds.

Requirements for SNF services in Swing Bed facilities are the same as free-standing SNF
requirements.. As stated in the LTC standards for payment manual, the following will be.
required:

. Physician certification

& . A plan of care

. SSDh

. Patient activities

. Complaint investigation procedures

. Accurate record kecp‘ing'

Ehglbﬂny requlrements are the same as well. Any Medicaid eligible, except a Medically
Needy recipient, who applies for SNF services will be eligible. the month of admission and
prior to the first full calendar month in the facility.

Payment for swing bed services is set.at the -average statewide SNF rate.

A lack of compliance with SNF standards. for swing bed certification does not affect the
facility’s participation as a Medicaid hospital.
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HOSPICE SERVICES PROVIDED
IN NURSING FACILITIES

“Hospice" is a concept which extends a process of care to terminally ill patxents Hospnce isa
program of palliative (control of pain and symptonis) and supportive services which provides
physical, psychological, social and spiritual care for dying persons and families.

Hospice care concentrates. on assuring the quality of the terminal patient’s remaining life rather
than on trying to prolong the length of that 'li‘f’e.«

A Louisiana nursing faclhty (NF) resident who is ehgxble for both Medicare sand Medicaid can
elect the Medicare hospice benefit if the nursing home is being or could be reimbursed for the
Tesident’s care by Medicaid. Hospice beneficiaries receive hospice NF benefits and pharmacy
benefits only. Other needed medical care is arranged for by the hospice.

HOSPICE ADMISSION CRITERIA

1. The beneficiary must be eligible for Medicare Part A.

2. The beneficiary must be. Medicaid eligible or found Medicaid eligible upon entering a NF.

3. A prognosis of six ‘months or less shall be confirmed by the attending physician. The
prognosis of the terminal illness must be in terms of days, weeks or moriths,

4. Election of the hospice benefit must be made by the competent beneficiary or family
member, in the order described by Louisiana law, for the non-competent beneficiary.

5. Care goal must be palliative and not curative.

6. Beneficiary must be under the care of an attending physician who consents to the hospice
admission and who will continue to assume responsibility for medical care.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 ‘ ' 8.1-1
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7. The beneficiary lives in a nursing facility within the hospice service area.

8. Fmal determination of medical eligibility for admission to hospice is made by the Health
Standards Section of the Bureau of Health Services Fmancmg

RESPONSIBILITY OF PARTICIPATING PROVIDERS

The nursing facility and the hospice must have a contractual agreement outlining the specific.
responsibilities of each “entity which shall include but is not limited to:

1. Eligible beneficiaries. |

2. Services to be furnished by the hospice.

3. Services to be furnished by the nursing facility.
4. Cooperation in professional management.

5. Financial responsibility.

6. Provider of first choice.

7. Public relations.

8. Compliance with government regulations,

9. Terms of agreement,

10. Indemhiﬁcationg and limit of liability.

\,Provxsl,on of Hospxce to Nursmg Facxhty Res:dents" (see _pagc 8.1- 8)

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 ' ' 8.1-2



LOUISIANAMEDICAID - | CHAP’I‘ER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL HOSPICE SERVICES

MEDICAID ENROLLMENT FOR HOSPICE PROVIDERS
The provider shall request a Title XIX Medicaid enrollment packet from the following address:

Health Standards Section Provider Enrollment
P. O. Box 3767
Baton Rouge, LA 70821
B (504) 342-0138

The provider enroliment form (PES50) shall be returned to that office as soon as it is completed
and signed by the administrator or authorized representative.

The hospice providermust be licensed and certified by the department:in accordance with federal
-régulations and state law prior to submitting an application for Medicaid hospice enrollment.

MEDICAID RJEMBURSEMENT

When a dually eligible beneficiary elects the. Medicare hospice benefit and the hospice and the
nursing facility (NF) have a written agreement under which the hospice is responsxble for the
professional management of the beneficiary’s hospice care and the NF agrees to provide room
and board to the beneficiary, the Medical Assistance Program will pay the hospice an amount
equal to the amounts allocated under the State Plan for room and board in the NF. The hospice
will reimburse the NF for room and board. Medicaid payment to the NF is discontinued when
payment to the hospice begins. Transfer and Admission forms (Form 148) are filed by the NF
and the hospice provider effecting the transfer.

In the context of hospice - NF care, the term "room and board" includes performance of
personal care services which includes:

1. Assistance in the activities of daily living
2. Socializing activities

3. Administration of medication

ISSUED FEBRUARY §; 1994 8.13



//- N )

~.

LOUISIANA MEDICAID - ~ CHAPTER 4

'MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL HOSPICE SERVICES

4. Maintaining the cleanliness of resident’s room

5. Supervision and assistance in the use of durable medical equipment and prescribed
therapies.

It continues to be the responsibility of the NF to collect the beneficiary’s personal liability
income (PLI) to be applied to the Medicaid hospice per diem.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND STATE REQUIREMENTS

The NF ‘must continue to meet all federal regulations. for certification and state requirements for

licensure.

The hospice must continue to meet-all federal regulations for certification and state requirements
for licensure.

The beneficiary who is receiving hospice in the NF will be subject to surveys for both the Long ‘
Term Care and hospice programs.
ADMISSION REVIEW PROCEDURES

The following procedures shall be followed when the hospice benefit is elected by the dually
eligible beneficiary currently residing in the NF:

1. The NF must:
a. discontinue billing Medicaid on the date that hospice is elected;
b. notify the Health Standards Section (HSS) regional office and respective parish office
by OFS Form 148 that beneficiary is being placed in the hospice category on
effective date; and

c. provide the hospice provider a copy of OFS Form 148 mdxcatmg the date of
discharge from NF care.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 8.14
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2. The hospice must submit the following information to HSS regional office for review:

a. the attending physician’s referral confirming prognosis of less than (6) six months and
to approve the hospice admission;

b. the hospice RN assessment;

¢c. the plan of care; and

d. OFS Form 148 from the hospice to indicate the effective date-of admission to hospice
care, and a copy of Form 148 from the NF. indicating the date of discharge for those
beneficiaries who are already placed ina NF.

3. The BHSF Health Standards Regional Office must:

a. review all documentation and determine medical eligibility;

b. issue admissions approval Form 142 indicating the nan'ie of the hospice, the level of
care and thé name of the NF for approved admissions and the date of ehgszhty for

approved hospice; and

c. upon notification of financial eligibility, issue Form 51-NH to the hospice to
authorize billing.,

- NOTE: When the recxplent is dually ehgxble thxs action is handled according

to the established transfer procedures.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 8.1-5



LOUISIANA MEDICAID - ~ CHAPTER M4

MEDICAL. SERVICES MANUAL | HOSPICE SERVICES

4. The Parish Office must:

a. determine eligibility for hospice care for dually Medicare-Medicaid eligible residents
requesting hospice care according to the standards for NF eligibility;

b. upon eligibility dete:minatidn‘,,?is~3ue:Fbrm 18-LTC to NF to discontinue billing; and
¢. issue Form 18-LTC notifying client and Health Standards regional office of the
client’s ehglbxhty and send 4 copy indicating the amount of payment and PLI to both

the hospice and NF.

‘The followmg procedures shall be followed when the hospice benefit is elected by an individual
prior to admission to the NF. -

1. The NF must submit the :f’ollowing to the Health Standards regional office for review;

a. Forms 148, 90-L, and PASARR-1 as outlined in the Standards for Payment for
Nursing facilities.

 NOTE: Form 148 will specify the level of care, effective date of admission, &
- and must include a notation at the bottom of the admission B
section that the apphcant is.entering the hospice at the same time.
Representatives of both the NF and the hospice should sign Form
148 at the bottom.

2. The hospice must submit the following information to the Health Standards regional
office for review:

a. the attending physician’s referral confirming prognosis of less than six (6) months to
live, including approval of the hospice admission;

b. the hospice RN assessment; and

¢. the plan of care.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 : 8.1-6



LOUISIANA MEDICAID CHAPTER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL HOSPICE SERVICES

3. The BHSF Health Standards Regional Office must:
a. review all documentation and determine eligibility;

b. issue :admis'sions’ approval Form 142 indicating the name of the hospice, the level of
care and the name of the NF; and

¢. upon motification of financial ehglblhty, issue Form 51-NH to the hospice to
authorize billing.

4. The Parish Office must:

a. determine eligibility for hospice care for individuals requesting hospice care
according to standards for NF eligibility; and

b. upon eligibility determination, issue Form 18-LTC notifying client and HSRO of
client’s eligibility and send a copy indicating the amount of payment and PLI to both
the hospice and the NF.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 8.1.7
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The following agreement is suggested for use by hosplces and nursmg facilities in order to
provide hospice care to dually Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries residing in nursing facilities.

PROTOCOL AND AGREEMENT
FOR THE PROVISION OF HOSPICE SERVICES TO

RESIDENTS OF

(Name of nursing facility).

WHEREAS, . . (hereinafter referred to as "The Home") is a Skﬂled Nursing
Fac:hty/Nursmg Facﬂlty under Medicare/Medicaid or a Medicaid-only certified nursing facxhty
which occasxonally has among its residents individuals whose source of payment for nursing
services is dually eligible Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries), and who are termmally ill witha
medical prognosis of six months or less, and

‘WHEREAS, The Home desires to assure the highest quality and level of services are provided

‘to such individuals with respect to the care and management of their terminal illness, and

WHEREAS, The Home desires to make hospice services available to such individuals in order
that such mdlvxduals may obtam the addxtlonal servxces covered under the Medicare Hospice

WHEREAS, HOSPICE (hereinafter referred to as "The Hospice") i is certified
by the federal government to provide comprehensive: hospice services to dually-eligible
Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries and desires to provide such services to residents of the Home
in cooperation with the management and the staff of the Home.

NOW THEREFORE, The Home and The Hospice, in consideration of mutual advantages
occurring to each and to eligible residents and their families, do hereby agree each ‘with the
other, as follows:

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 ' 8.1-8
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A. Eligible resxdents are persons who reside at the Home; residents may be referred by
either Hospice to the Home or by the Home to Hospice.

B. Are using reimbursement other than Medicare to reimburse the Home for care and
serviees.

C. Have made a Hospice Medicare election.

D. Are appropriate for and accepted by The Hospice in accordance with Hospice Admission
Criteria which are made a part of the agreement and are appended thereto to page 8.1-18.

E. Receive Hospice Care in accordance with an individualized Hospice plan -of care
(hereinafter called the "Plan") developed by Hospice and approved by the attending
physician.

F. Residents who are accepted by Hospice pursuant to this Agreement are hereinafter
referréd to as "residents".

SECTION 11. Services to be Furnished by the Hospice.

A, Hospice shall develop the: Plan to be provided to the Home specifying information
pertinent to the resident’s treatment. The Plan will be reviewed weekly and updated as
necessary by Hospice.

B, Hospice services provided to residents will be the same as those provided to other
Hospice patients. Services may include not only nursing assessment and intervention for
symptom control but also physician, social work, counseling, aide/homemaker,
chaplaincy, volunteer, physical, speech, and/or occupatxonal therapy and other services
not provided by the home nor included in the basic room and board charge. (See Hospice
Routine Home Care, page 8.1-17.)

C. Hospice agrees to provide all drugs and pharmaceuticals related to management of the
terminal illness specified in the Plan for a resident.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 ' 8.1-9
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D. Additional medical e’qui’pm’e‘nt and medical supplies which are not ordinarily provided to
the residents and included in the basic room and board charge will be supplied by
Hospice for conditions relating to the términal illness.

E. Residents are ertitled to continuous care and Hospice inpatient services for conditions
~ related to the management of the terminal illness should the needs and conditions of the
resident change as determined by Hospice and attending physician.

(1) Contmuous care If a res1dent expenences a medxca] crisis, Hosplce agrees to place

(iiy Inpatientcare: If a resident exp,e:nences;-,chmmc%o_r:acute; symptoms which require
hospitalization, Hospice agrees to provide such services in a contracted Hospice facility.

F. If a resident requires transportation, Hospice will provide or arrange transportation or
ambulance or may request staff of the Home to do so.

' G. Hospice agrees to provide counselmg to famﬂy membets of the resident to assist them
( in adjusting to the emotional stress associatéd with terminal illness in the family. Hospice
also agrees to provide bereavement counseling to family members for as long as one year
after a resident has die.

H. Hospice agrees to provide orientation and training to the Home to acquaint them with the
Hospice concept and syriiptom ‘control protocols.

SECTION TII. Services to be Furnished by the Home.

The Home shall furnish to the resident all services normally provided to residents who are
not hospice patients except when contraindicated by the Plan. Such services include room
and board, medications not related to the management of the terminal illness, nursing and
personal care as provided to other residents of The Home, room furnishings to include those
items normally provided to residents by The Home, and The Home’s normal program of
therapies and activities unrelated to the resident’s terminal illness.

With respect to the management of a resident’s terminal illness, the Home shall:

//"\

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 ' | 8.1-10



LOUISIANA MEDICAID . CHAPTER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL : HOSPICE SERVICES

A. Notify Hospice of changes in the resident’s condition.

B. Make records of care and services to the resident available to Hospice.

SECTION 1V. Cooperation in Professional Management

In respect of The Home's responsibility for services carried out within its fac1hty, The
Hospice shall provide to The Home the following:

1y

@

&)

@

®

Current information documenting the appropriate licensure and credentials of all
Hospice personnel visiting residents of The Home; and

A Certificate of Insurance issued by any insurance company acceptable to The Home,
indicating The Hospice has complete workers’ compensation and hablhty insurance
coverage, including coverage for any acts of ‘professional malpractice, in amounts
satisfactory to The Home; and

Current information documenting that The Hospice is licensed by the State of
Louisiana and is certified by the United States government pursuant to Public Law

. 97-248, for the provision of hospice services; and

Subject to the patient’s. consent, access to all records of Hospice services rendered
* to the patient; and

Access. by representatives of The Home to attend and participate in Hospice.
Interdisciplinary Team Conferences for'the purpose of developing and evaluating the

Hospice Plan for such eligible residents.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 _ 8.1-11
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(6)  The Hospice and The Home each agree to cooperate with each other in reviewing the
' quality and appropriateness of Hospice services rendered in The Home, To this end,
the Home and The Hospice will each appoint three individuals who will, together,
constitute a liaison committee which will meet, when appropriate, to review working
relationships between The Hospice and The Home, to discuss services rendered to
residents who are Hospice patients, and to make recommendations. for i 1mprovmg the
contractual agreement between the parties.

SECTION V. Financial Responsibility

Subsection A. Dually Eligible Medicare/Medicaid

Residential Patients

Hospice shall bedr full responsibility for hospice care and for the room and board
provided by the Home to the dually eligible Medicare/Medicaid residents who have
signed the Hospice Medicare election forms.

Hospice ‘may purchase services from the Home including pharmaceuticals, supplies,
oxygen and therapies in accordance with the Plan and related to the management of the
terminal iliness.

Hospice agrees to reimburse the Home, the room and board rate at the facility"s
Medicaid reimbursement rate.

The Home agrees to collect the client participation from the dually-eligible
Medicare/Medicaid recipient.

The Hospice is responsible for noufymg the recipient’s DHH Medicaid. ehglblhty worker
to report election of hospice so the worker can arrange termination of the nursing home
‘payment..

ISSUED FEBRUARY '8, 1994 _ ' 8.1-12



LOUISIANA MEDICAID CHAPTER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL HOSPICE SERVICES

Subsection B. Medicare Residential Patierts

Nursing Facility agrees to bill Hospice for any Purchased Hospice Services provided to
a Medicare Eligible Residential Hospice Patient as set forth in the Listin g-of Services and
Items to be Purchased (page 8.1-21). Nursing Facility will accept such payment as
payment in full for Purchased Hospices Services provided under this Agreement to such
Medicare Eligible Residential Hospice patient. Nursing Facility shall bill each Medicare
Eligible Residential Hospice Patient or the Medicare Residential Hospice Patient’s third
party payor, if applicable, for Nursing Facility Room and Board Services provided such
Patient and accept such payment as payment in full for Nursing Facility Room and Board
Services. ’

Subsection C. Private Pday Residential Hospice Patients

With respect to any Private Pay Residential Hospice Patient; Nursing Facility agrees to
bill Hospice for any Purchased Hospice Services provided to that Private Pay Residential
Hospice Patient, as set forth in the Listing of Services and Items to be Purchased (page
8.1-21), and to accept such payment as payment in full for such Purchased Hospice
Services. Nursing Facility shall bill each Private Pay Residential Hospice Patient or the
Private-Pay Residential Hospice: Patient’s. third-party payor, if applicable, for Nursing
Facility Room and Board Services provided such Patient and accept such payment as
- payment in full for Nursing Facility Room and Board Services. Neither party shall seek

reimbursement from the other in the event of default of financial obligations on the part
of the Private Pay Residential Hospice Patient.

Nursing Facility agrees to bill Hospice for any purchased Hospice Services provided to
such patients as set forth in the Listing of Services and Items to be Purchased (page 8.1-
21). Nursing Facility will aceept such payment as payment in full for Purchased Hospice
Services provided under this agreement. Nursing Facility agrees to bill Hospice at a fixed
rate for each Residential Hospice Care Day provided to a Health Maintenance
Organization and Private Health Plan Residential Hospice Patient, for whom Hospice is
reimbursed by the Health Plan for Nursing Facility and Room and Board Services, at the
rate set forth in the Reimbursement Agreement Between Hospice and Nursing Facility

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 8.1-13
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(page 8.1-24). Nursing Facility agrees to accept such payment as payment in full for
Nursing Facility Room: and Board services.

Subsection E. Billing

Within thirty (30) days after the provision of Nursing Facxhty Room and Board Services
or Purchased Hospice Services, Nursing Facility shall submit to Hospice all bills issued
pursuant to Subsection A, B, C, or D on forms acceptable to Hospice that include
information usually prov1ded to third-party payors to verify the services and charges
reflected in such billings.

Hospice shall pay Nursing Facility within sixty (60) days after receipt of each Nursmg
Pacxhty b111 or, 1f apphcable, upon payment by Medlcaxd to Hosplce whlchever 18

adjustments are requested in wnnng by Nursmg Facﬁlty w1thm thlrty 30) days of
payment.

Subsection F. Financial Record Keeping

Nursing Facility will keep accurate books of accounts and records at its principal place
of business covering all transactions relating to this Agreement. Not more than once a
year, Hosplce may, at 1ts expense retain an mdependent pubhc accountant or other
cha:ges made to Hosplce by Nursmg{ Faclhty Ho,spxce and its duly authonzed
representatives, including independent public accountant or other auditor, shall have the
right during regular business. hours. and on reasonable written notice to Nursing Facility
to examine Nursing Facility’s Financial Records and to make copies thereof.

SECTION VI, Provider of First Choice
The Hotne agrees to-exert its best efforts to promote the use of Hospice home care services

by directing the personnel of The Home to refer all terminally ill patients, subject to the
informed consent of the patient and the approval of the attending physician, to The Hospice.

SECTION VIIL. Public Relations

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 : _ 8.1-14
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Both parties shall .obtain the prior written approval of the other for press releases, media
advertisements, or any form of publicity or marketing which concems the arrangements
between the parties.

SECTION VIII. Compliarice with Governmental Regulations
Subsection A. The Home as a Place of Residence

This agreement is entered into ‘with the understanding that the Home constitutes for the
purpose of complying with the Hospice admission criteria, the eligible individual’s place
of residence. Because the Home provided support and services to residents which
otherwise may be provided by families, the Hospice agrees to accept residency in the
‘Home as. satls“"mg the Hospice admission requirement that a patient live at home and
have a primary caregiver, To that end, the Hospice will admit eligible residents who
execute, as part of the Hospice admissions proceéss, a *Request for the Provision of
Hospice Home Care Services to a Nursing Home Resident," a copy of which is

appended to this Agreement on page 8.1-22 and, by reference, is made part thereof,

Subsection B. Verification of Nature and Cost of Services

If services purchased by the Hosplce from the Home under this Agreement have an
aggregate value or cost of $10,000 or more over a 12-month penod the Home shall,
until the expiration of four years after the furnishing of such services, make avaxlable
upon written request by the Secretary’s or Comptroller General's ‘duly authorized
representatives,-this Agreement, the books, documents, and records of the Home that are
necessary to verify the nature and extent of the cost of the services provider under this
Agrecment.

Section IX. Terms of the Agreement

‘This agreement shall commence as of the date appearing, and continue until terminated by
either party by giving 30 days written notice to the other party. This Agreement may be
amended at any time by mutual agreement of the Home and Hospice.

Section X. Indemnification and Limit of Liability

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 8.1-15
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The Hospice shall only be liable for obligations required to be provxded by it in this
Agreement and not for any act or omission of the Home or the Home’s officers, employees
or agents. The Home agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Hospxce from any and all
losses, damages, costs and expenses that arise from any omission fault, negligence, or
misconduct by the Home, its employees, independent contractors, or volunteers. Likewise,
the Home shall not be liable under any contracts or obligations ‘of the Hospice, for any act
or omission by Hospice, hospice- officers, employees-or agents Hospice ‘agrees to hold the
Home harmless for losses, damages costs and expenses arising out of such action.

Hospice and the Home are independent contractors. engaging in the operation of respective
businesses. Neither is an agent of the other and neither has authority to enter into any
obligations for the other. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to establish a
relationship ‘of co-partners or joint venture between the two ‘parties.

Hospice Home
Address, : Address
Signature______ Signature;

Date_ Date__

( ISSUED FEERUARY 8, 1994 | 8.1-16
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HO&HCEROUHNEHQMECAKE

Based on the needs of the patient and family as determined by the Hospice and documented in
the patient’s Plan of Care and mterdlscxplmary record of care, the followmg services related to
the management of the terminal iliness wilt be provided to eligible residents:

N o W

10.
.I’]-:.
12.
13.
15.

16.

Home visits by Registered nurses;

Home visits by licensed practical nurses or licensed vocatiorial nurses;

Home visits by social workers;,

Home visits by chaplains;

Home visits by home health aides or homemakers;

Home visits by volunteers;

Prescription drugs specifically delineated in the Plan of Care as being related. to the
hospice’s palliative management of the ‘patient’s terminal illness;

Durable medical equipment;

Physxcal therapy;

Nutritional counseling and meal planning;

Speech therapy;

Ostomy therapy;

Occupational therapy;

Respiratory therapy;

Family counseling services to family members during the time the patient is receiving
Hospice care; and

Bereavement care and counseling for family members for as long as one year following
the patient’s death.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 . 8.1-17
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HOSPICE ADMISSION CRITERIA

1. Patient has expected survival of six months or less in the opinion of the attending physxc:an
fand hospice

2. Patient is no longer on freatment directed at control of disease but rather, control of

symptoms,

Patients undergoing the following care are ordinarily not yet candidates for the Hospice:

a. Receiving or expected to receive chemotherapy;

b. Receiving %radlatlon for control of disease or expected to do s0;
c. U
d
e

iRecezvmg freatments wh h requxre mtenswe momtormg or frequent in-hospital
treatment, (e.g., respirator care, renal dialysis, frequent transfusions); or
f. ‘Intentmn to perform CPR or convert to respirator.

Appropriate: measures for symptom control may be:

a. Radiation given for palliative reasons, (e.g., control of bone pain);

b. Surgery performed for symptom control, {e.g., stabilization of pathological fracture);

¢. Feeding tube hydratlon and nutrition in patient unable to swallow due to: obstruction or
neuromuscular disease;

d. Oxygen, suction and other supportive measures; or

e. Parenteral analgesic infusion with appropriate vascular access.

3. Patient is-advised of advance directives and DNR (Do Not Resuscitate).

4. Patient and family understand that patient is terminal and that hospice care is palliative, niot
curative. (See palliative care guidelines.)

5. Plan of care is directed toward management at place of residence, with the ‘ability of
inpatient care for symptom control if needed.

6. Conditions exist which allow an adequate standard of care at home, (e.g., a primary
caregiver is available, conditions are safe enough to allow safe access to nurse/team
‘members.
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7. The patient must be under the care of an attending physician who consents to Hospice

admission and who will continue to assume responsibility for medical care.
8. The patient agrees to Hospice care and is a residenit of the hospice service area.

9. There is no discrimination as to age, race, religion, sex, or ability to pay.

PALLIATIVE CARE GUIDELINES
The focus of hospice care is palliation -of symptoms, not control or cure of disease. While it is
impossible to define all procedures, tests, medications; etc. in a definitive policy, the following
are some general guidelines. In all cases the plan of care: is individualized with input from the
patient, family, attending physxcxan nursing facility interdisciplinary team and the hospice
interdisciplinary team.

| o MEDICATIONS |
Patients are medicated as needed for control ‘of symptoms regardless of the route of medication.

RADIATION THERAPY
Radiation treatments for the alleviation of bone pain are considered palliative. Radiation
treatment for other than pain control will be considered on an individual basis by the attending
physician and the Hospice Medical Director.

CHEMOTHERAPY
Chemotherapy is not generally considered palliative by the hospice' and is therefore not
administered. Exceptions may be made with approval of the attending physician, the Hospice
medical dn'ector and the Hospice interdisciplinary team.

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 . 81419
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INTRAVENOUS INFUSION/HYPERALIMENTATION
Hydration ‘may be done if the patient is symptomatxc Hyperallmentauon is not generally
considered palliative. Infusions for hydration or pain control should meet the following criteria:
1. necessary for symptom control and ordered by .a physician;
2. central venous access catheter in place and available for use; and
3. nursing facility staff who are authorized and certified to administer fluids.

TUBE FEEDING
Tube feedings are considered palliative when the patient is'mechanically obstructed and unable
to obtain nourishment through the digestive tract. Patients with altered levels of consciousness

»affectmg their ability to swallow may be evaluated on an individual basis.

Tube feedmgs may be provided with the following:
. specific order from a physician; ‘
2 nursing facility staff who are trained and authorized to administer feedings.
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LISTING OF SERVICES AND ITEMS TO BE PURCHASED, AS NEEDED,
BY THE HOSPICE FROM THE NURSING FACILITY

ITEM/SERVICE UNIT PRICE

AUTHORIZATION FOR PURCHASES
The hospice shall provide the nursing facxhty a list of those individuals authorized to purchase
or order items and services from the nursing facility related to the management of a patient’s
terminal illness.

BILLING AND PAYMEN
The nursing facxhty shall bill the hospice on a monthly basis for all items and services purchased
from the nursing facility by the hospice. The hospice shall only be liable for those items and
services specxﬁcally ordered by an authorized representative of the hospice. The hospice shall
pay the nursing facxhty, based on an itemized billing as requested by the hospice, for all such
ordered items and services within sxxty (60) days after receiving such billing from the nursing
facility.
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REQUEST FOR THE PROVISION OF HOSPICE HOME CARE SERVICES
TO A NURSING FACILITY RESIDENT

L , , a resident of'the nursing facxhty (the
facnhty), in the presence ofa representatwe of the facility, hereby request admission to the _

I hospice program of care based on my understanding and that of the hospice that
the facxhty is consxdered to be my place of residence. Because the facility provides support and services
tome which otherwise would be provided by may family, T have requested that my residency at the
facility be considered by the hospice as satisfying the hospice admission criteria that I live at home and.
have a primary caregiver. Should the Health Care Financing Administration of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services now or in the future determine that the facility is not
considered my place of residence for the provision of routine hospice home care services, then I
understand that I will no longer meet the hospice admission criteria of living in my home with a primary
caregiver. In such circumstances, Iunderstand and agree that I may be discharged from the hospice
program of care immediately upon such a determination by the Health Care Fmancmg Administration of
the United States Department of Health and Human Services.

Witness '  Signature of Patient

Date Date

Witness - Signature of Nursing Facility representative

Date ' ' Date

Witness Signature of Hospice representative

D " e : ; . ;Date

ISSUED FEBRUARY 8, 1994 : : 8.1-22



LOUISIANA MEDICAID - CHAPTER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL HOSPICE SERVICES

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE HOSPICE
TO NURSING FACILITY RESIDENTS

The following types of equipment are to be provided by the hospice to residents of nursing facilities who
are in their care: .

- oxygen concentrators;

suction machines;

alternating pressure pads

‘wheelchairs (if not available from the facility); and

other specialized equipinent as- determmed necessary based on an md:vxdual assessment of the patiet.

MF@F&
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REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN HOSPICE AND NURSING FACILITY

HOSPICE

AND

NURSING FACILITY

REIMBURSEMENT RATE AGREEMENT

Beginning and continuing until ___. _____, the following rates shall

(date)

(date) 4
‘apply:

DUALLY ELIGIBLE MEDICARE/MEDICAID Current nursing facility Medicaid per diem,

RESIDENTIAL PATIENTS minus the patient’s liability amount which shall
be collected by the nursing facility from the
patient or family member.

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION
AND PRIVATE HEALTH PLAN
RESIDENTIAL PATIENTS FOR WHOM THE
HOSPICE RECEIVES ROOM AND BOARD
REIMBURSEMENT

 Signature of hospice representative ‘Date

Signature of nursing facility representative “Date
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LIMITATIONS FOR RECIPIENTS IN LTC FACILITIES

Long Term Care facilities are responsuble for provxdmg the following, setvices, supplies, or
equipment to Medicaid recipients for whom Medicaid nursing facility vendor payments are
‘made:

. Room, board, and therapeutic diets

- Food, supplements or food replacements €.g., Sustagen or Nutriment, and dextrose
‘when it is used as a food replacement

L Professional nursing services and superwsmn of setvices provided by required staff in
accordance with a plan of care established by the attending physician or other
‘personnel involved in the care of the recipient

e ;P‘gofessiqnalv supervision of personal care services, such as hair cuts and beauty work
services performed by nursing facility employees
&  Hair cuts, permanent waves, shampoo and sets, etc., when provided
by a licensed barber or beautician, should be pazd for by the patient
or by personal funds from the recipient’s family.

L The following staple drugs, as prescnbed by the attending physician, biit not
necessarily stocked by the facility:

° Antiseptics, 'such as the following:

L Hydrogen Peroxide or similar product

. Zephiran or a similar product
L ] Providyne
. Aromatic Spirits: of Ammonia
® Aspirin, at least one brand of all dosage forms
. Acetaminophen, at least one brand of all dosage forms

e  Epsom Salts and table salts
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*® Laxatives, any one brand of the following:

. Milk of Magnesia

¢  Cascara
. Glycerin Suppositories
[ ] Rubs, such as. the following:
. Dermassage or a similar product
L] Glycerin

®  Isopropyl Alcohol (60%)

. At least one sugar and one salt substitute
° Zinc Oxide ointment and paste

= Upon admission, facilities should advise each patient and his next of
kin or sponsor of the staple drug items. Jurnished by the facility.
Lzstmgs of these items should be posted in conspicuous places, and
copies should be furnished upon request. Items prescnbed by the
attending physician, other than those maintained and furnished by the
JSacility, should be billed to Medicaid by the pharmacy or to the
recipient’s family, if Medicaid does not cover the drug.

. An adequate number of standard wheelchairs (for general transportation or for
temporary usey

L4 The facility should attempt to arrange the provision of customized
wheelchairs as needed for a resident.

L Adequate number of standard, adjustable walkers and crutches, over-the-bed tables;
bedside commiodes; lifts and restraints; sheepskins or similar'decubitus prevention and
treatment devices; and mechanical supports (such as Posey vest-type)

. Other items ‘which are general1y a part of nursing facility treatment

= Al such durable equipment purchased through Medicaid of Louisiana
becomes the property of the recipient or his family when it is no
longer required by the patient.
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. Other personal care items, such as soap and shampoo

= 3 Any brand of soap and/or shampoo other than that supplied by the
faalzzy wzll be pazd for by the reczpzent or responszble party Personal

e  Syringes and needles (all types)

‘® IV set ups

e  Tubing and bags of all kinds, except those provided through other funding sources
e  Gauze

. JBandages_

® “Thin film wound dressings (Tegraderm, Duoderm, and similar products)
. Non-adhering dressings (Telfa or similar products)

® Pads/Diapers

- The facility must provide some means of pmtectwn Jor the incontinent
resident, such as pads or diapers. This cost should not be passed on
to the resident or responsible party. If the resident of responsible
party elects to use a.special diaper, the facility is not required to

furnish such items as a part of vendor payments.
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TIMELY FILING GUIDELINES

To be reimbursed for services rendered, all providers must comply with the following timely

filing guidelines set by Medicaid of Louisiana

[ Straight Medicaid Claims must be- filed within 12 months of the date of service.

. Medicare Crossover Claims must be filed within 12 months of the date of service or
6 months from the date of the Explanation of Medicare Benefits (EOMB).

® Claims with Third-Party Payment must be filed within 12 months of the date of
service. ;

. Claims for Recipients with Retroactive Coverage, e.g., spend-down medically
needy tecipients, should be sent to Paramax with a note of explanation or a copy of
the recipient’s Medicaid identification card as soon as possible. The mailing address
for Paramax is as follows: :

Paramax
Provider Relations
P.O. Box 91024
Baton Rouge; LA. 70821

All claims for recipients with retroactive coverage will b‘ez forwarded to the BHSF for review |
and authorization.

Medicaid claims received after the maximum timely filing date cannot be processed unless

the provider is able to furnish proof of timely filing. Such proof may include the following:

e A Remittance Advice indicating that the claim was processed earlier (within the
specified timeframe)

OR

. Correspondence from either the state or parish Office of Family Support concerning
the claim and/or the eligibility of the recipient.

When resubmitting the claim and documentation, providers must be certain that the claim is

legible to ensure accurate processing. Documentation must reference the individual recipient

and date of service. Claims which are over the two-year billing limitation ¢annot be

considered for processing. Providers should not resubmit these claims.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 / ' 9-1
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TAD BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

The billing document for Long Term Care facilities is referred to as a Turnaround Document
(TAD). A new LTC. provider in Medicaid will receive a blank TAD and must supply
Paramax with initial information concerning ‘all recipients and ‘with an OFS form 51-NH for
each resident.

The TAD consists of an original and.a carbon copy. The carbon copy should be retained by
the provider upon completion, and the original should be forwarded to Paramax for

processing.

During the. third week of each month, Paramax will mail a preprinted TAD to each
paruc1patmg LTC factlity. The prepnnted TAD is created by Paramax from the facility”s.
prior month’s paid claims. The provider is responsible for verifying all preprinted data on
the TAD pnor to submitting the billing document to Paramax. If the preprinted data is not
changed it is treated as an entry by the provider. The provider should attest to the validity of
the entry on the signature page as if he had written the entry himself.

The facility should complete the document on or affer the last day of the month and return it
to Paramax as soon as possible after the first day of the next month.

Provided. in this section are some general billing reminders and other general claim form
information, as well as specific billing instructions for the TAD.

= Provided on the following page is a sample TAD.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 , L1041
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GENERAL BILLING REM

Provided below is a list of billing reminders for LTC facilities:

Providers should check the recipient’s current monthly medical eligibility card. at the
time of admission and at the. begmmng of each month thereafter.

Providers should complete the TAD according to the steps listed in the subsection
entitled Specific Billing Instructions. All changes to the TAD must be made in red
ink.

Providers should attich a BHSF form: 51-NH to the TAD for each new‘ad’mission

change in the level of care, or change in the recipient’s number. Failure to attach the

' 51-NH will result in the denial of the claim.

w  Attaching a 5I-NH is not required when the facility is adding a’
recipient to correct a denial.

Providers. should enter multiple billings for the same Tecipient on consecutive lines of
the TAD.

Providers should remember to sign the last page of the TAD before mailing, it to

‘Paramax for processing.

Completed TADs should be mailed to the following address:

Paramax
P.O. Box 91021
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821
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FULL MONTH BILLING FOR A RECIPIENT

1f the status of a recipient remains the same, it is not necessary to change the any of the
information in the columns on the TAD.

PARTIAL MONTH BILLING FOR A RECIPIENT

Tf a recipient listed on the TAD was discharged during the billing month, providers should
follow the procedures listed below:

° Providets should code the appropriate discharge code in the Staf column of the detail
line for the recipient.

. Providers should mark an X through the prepnnted To Day and code the appropriate
Tot. Days to be billed -on the same detail line.

® ‘When the recxplent is released for home and/or hospital leave and some or all of the
days need to be billed, providers should complete the Home LV and/or Hosp LV
columns of the détail line, and they should total the days in the Tot. Days column.

CLAIM FORM REQUESTS

New LTC facilities receive a supply of blank TAD forms for the first billing. For
subsequent billing, TAD forms are preprinted to list all the recipients reflected on the
previous morith’s document. An additional blank billing sheet is included so that additional
recipients who were admitted during the month can be added to the TAD.

Additional TAD forms may be obtained from the following address:

" Paramax
8591 United Plaza Blvd., Smte 100
Baton Rouge, LA. 70809
Attention: Mail Room
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SPECIFIC BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

\Pr,oyi,dgdi below are the instructions for completing the TAD. The instructions include an
explanation of the preprinted items. Preprinted items are marked with an asterisk.

*

1.

2.

5.

6.

PROVIDER NAME/ADDRESS. Enter the provider’s name and address.

PROVIDER NUMBER. Enter the provider number assigned to the facility.

The. first two letters in the name of the facmty will be preprinted following the
provider number.

PAGE. Each page number of the TAD will consist of 7 digits. Each page

number will be preprinted in numeric number.

DATE. The date on which, the TAD was preprinted will appear in this block:

in month, day, year format (MM/DD/YY).

REF. NO. The reference number is a ‘four-digit internal reference number

that is pmpri"n,ted (for Paramax use only).

ACT. CODE (ACTION CODE). The action code must be coded by the

provider of services (red ink only) when one of the following situatiornis exist:

A Code A should be used when you are adding a new recipient to the
TAD for the first time or when you are adding an existing recipient to
the TAD to correct a denial. To bill with this code; you must add a
separate detail line for each month of service and attach a 51-NH form
to the TAD for the month of entry. When correcting a denial, you
must note in. the comments section that the 51-NH is on file. Also,
each detail line must be coded separately with action code A.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 10-5
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S
* 8
* ’ 9.
* 10.

C Code C should be used ‘when a change in one or more data fields is
being reported for a recipient on the current preprinted document. If
preprinted data is bemg changed, line through the data field that needs
to be changed and print the ¢orrect entry directly above the lined
through entry in the same box. To report a change in the level of care
and/or home or hospital leave, enter a C in the dction code field and
print the necessary data in the leave day fields.

D Code D should be used when you are deleting an existing recipient
from the current preprinted TAD. To bill with code D, you must line
through the data on the line that is being deleted.

= Ifa ckauge is made to the preprinted document and
item 6 is not completed, then the affected line of the
TAD will be deleted and your payment will be delayed.

PATIENT NAME. The recipient’s name will be preprinted. The last name
will be printed on the top line, and the first name and middle initial will be
printed on the bottom line.

ID'NUMBER. The 13-digit recipient identification number will be printed in
this column. When mmatmg a change in the identification rumber of an
existing recipient, enter a C in the action code block, line through the old
idennﬁcatlon number, and enter the new number above the old number.

CERT DATE. The recipient’s certification date will be taken from the 51-NH

form (item 8), and it will be preprinted on the TAD.

ADM (Admission Code). The current admission code for the recipient will
be preprinted on the TAD. The code is taken from item 7 on the 51-NH.
After the recipient’s first month of stay, code 06 should be entered in this
block.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 » 10-6
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13'

14.

18.

16.

LVL OF CARE (Level of Care). The level of care code from item 11 .0f the

51-NH form should be entered in this block. If the recipient’s level of care
was. changed. in the month prior to the bﬂlmg month on ‘the preprinted TAD,
initiate the change by entering a C in the action code column, ling through the
admit code and -enter a 6 above it, and line through the old level of care and
enter the new level of care above it.

&  Report all other level of care changes in accordance with the
instructions in item 13.

FROM DOS MM DD YY (To and From Date of Service). This column is
preprinted. with. the first day of the billing: month. "You should not use the
from date of service to attempt to reduce the vendor payment due to leave
days. Report leave days in the appropriate blocks and do not alter the from
date of service field. For a new admission, enter the date from 1tem 8 on the
51-NH form.

LEV-2 LOC (Level of Care). This column is left blank on the preprinted

TAD. Enter the first level of care change which occurs in the billing. month.

LEV-2 DAY. This column is left blank on the preprinted TAD. This-column
is used to report the day on which the first level of care change is effective.

Enter the day from item 10 on the 51-NH form that was issued to.authorize

the first level of care change.

LEV-3 LOC. This column is left blarik on the preprinted TAD. Enter the
second level of care code from item 11 on the S1-NH form that was issued to

authorized the second level of care change.

LEV-3 DAY. This column is left blank on the preprinted TAD. Enter the
day from the date in item 10 on the 51-NH form that was issued to authorized
the second level of .care change.
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* 19.

TO DAY. This column is preprinted with the last day of the billing month.
This column should not be changed unless the recipient dies or is discharged.

prior to the last day of the billing month. Do not use this column to: attempt.

to reduce the vendor payment due to leave days. Report leave days in the

appropriate blocks and do not alter this field.

TOT DAYS. This column will be preprinted with the number of days billed

during the month. This column should be changed only if a change is
indicated in the To Day columin due to a discharge or death.

w  The system will automatically calculate and cut back the total
days when leave days are reported.

STAT (Status). This field is prepnnted ‘with a recxpxent status code. of six,

indicating that the recipient is still a resident on the last day of the month.

This column should reflect a change only if the To Day and the Tot Days
columns are changed because the recipient dies or is discharged. Provided.
below is a list of the other status codes:

1 Discharged to somewhere other than a LTC facility, This code
should be used when a recipient is discharged froma LTC facility
either for admittance to-a facility other than a LTC facility or as a
result of that recipient having exceeded the limitation criteria for
approved hospital leave.

3 Transferred to another LTC facility.

4  Discharged due to death.
5  Discharged to home.

6 Still a resident. This code should be preprinted on the TAD when the
resident is: still included in the facility Medicaid census on the last day
of the billing month. This code applies to residents on home or
hospital leave who are not discharged on or before the last day of the
month or to residents ‘who are actually in the facility on the last day of
the month.

7 Discharged recipient exceeded hospital leave days.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 | e
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20,

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

TYP (Type). This field is used to indicate the recipient’s type of absence.
The two codes that may be used in this block are listed below:

A Home

B Hospital

FROM: This column will indicate the first calendar day of absence for the |
currént billing month. If the from day overlaps a home or hespital stay from
the previous month’s billing, then the from:day should be 01, indicating that

the recipient was not in the facility on the first day of the ‘current billing
morith. : ' :

TO. This item represents the last day that the recipient was considered to be
out of the facility.

TYP. This field indicates the recipient’s type of absence. The two codes that
may be-used in this block ‘are listed below:

A  Home |

B Hospital

FROM. This column will indicate the first calendar day of absence for period
two of the current billing month.

TO. This item indicates the last day of absence for period two of the current
billing month.

TYP. This field indicates the recipient’s type of absence. The two codes that
may be used in this block are listed below:
A Home

B Hospital

REISSUED FEERUARY 1, 1993 - 10-9
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27.

28.

29..

30.

31

32.

33,

FROM. This field indicates the first calendar day that the recipient was out of
the facility for period 3 of the current billing month.

TO. This field indicates the last calendar day that the recipient was out of the

 facility for period three of the current billing month.

TYP. This field indicates the recipient’s type of absence. The two codes that
‘may be ‘used in this block are listed below:

B Hospital

FROM. This field indicates the first calendar day that the recipient was out of
the facility for period four of the current billing month.

TO. This field indicates the last calendar day that the recipient was out of the

facility for period four of the current billing month.

TYP. This field indicates the rec1p1ent’s type of absence: The two codes that
may be used in this block are listed below:

A Home

B Hospital

FROM. This item indicates the first calendar day that the recipient was out of

the facility for period five of the current billing month.

TO. This item indicates the last calendar day that the. recmxent was out of the
facility for period five of the current billing month.
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35. 'HOME LEAVE USED. This column is used for reporting purposes only:
On the monthly preprinted TAD, this column will indicate the number of home
leave days paid for each individual recipient for the current period.

36. CARRIER CODE. This field is used to report the recipient’s private
instrance sources. You should enter the appropriate six-digit carrier code
from the: Third-Party Liability (TPL) Carrier Code Listing.

37. TPL AMT. This field is used to indicate any payment received from a third
party for the month of service currently being billed. ‘

= The TAD should be completed on or dafter the last day of the month
and returned to Paramax as soon as possible after the first day of the
morth. Be sure to sign and date the last page of the TAD before
mailing it to Paramax for processing. The muiling address for
Paramax is provided below:

Paramax
P.0. Box 91021
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821

8
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EXAMPLES REFERENCED ON TAD FORMS

Provided below is a list of the examples that are referenced on the sample TAD forms.
1. Adding a new recipient |

2. Hospital leave exceeds 10 days - holding bed.

3.  Hospital leave exceeds 10 days - discharged to hospital
4, Discharged due to death

5. Deleting an existing recipient

6.  Home leave days

7.  Home leave days exceeded - discharged to home

8. Level of care change within the month

9.  Change to identification number to an existing recipient

10.  Signature page

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 10-13
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MEDICAID OF LOUISIANA CHAPTER 14

MEDICAL: SERVICES MANUAL TAD BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

To add a recipient to your TAD for the first time you must follow the procedures: listed
below:

. Always use action code A.
. Fill in the name, number, and certification date from item 8 on the 51-NH form, and

fill in the admission code from item 7 on the 51-NH form.

L3 For each sequentxal morith of billing, change the admit code to a.6. This code will
tell the system not to look for another 51-NH form.

HOME AND HOSPITAL LEAVE DAYS

‘To caleulate home or hospltal leave days, remember that the first day is the ﬁrst 24 hour
leave day That is, if the recipient is not absent from the facility for 24 hours or more, then
the day is not counted as a leave day.

EXAMPLE ONE: The patient Jim Brown goes to the hospital on July 14, 1992, at
8:00 A.M.. The first leave day then will be July 15, 1992, at 8:00 A.M.. The 15th
is the day that should be reported as the leave day on the TAD.

EXAMPLE TWO: George Lewis goes fo the hospital on January 4, 1992, at 8:00
A.M. and arrives back at the nursing home on January 5, 1992, at 7:45 A.M..
Because the patient did not leave for 24 hours or more, the absence should not be
counted as a leave day.

NOTE: Home leave days are calculated the same way.

Hospital Leave Days

A recipient who is in a nursing home with Level of Care 20, 21, or 22 i is allowed 10 hospital
leave .days per occurrence. After the tenth day, the provxder must discharge the recipient.
However, if the family of the recipient or the provider is willing ‘to hold the bed until the
recipient returns to the facility, the recipient does not have to be: listed as discharged on the
TAD.

Other recipients in a nursing home with Level of Care 23, 24, or 26 are allowed 15 hospital

‘leave days per occurrence.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 10-18
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MEDICAL. SERVICES MANUAL. TAD BILLING INSTRUCTIONS
Home Leave days

Recipients in facilities with level of care 20, 21, or 22 are allowed only 9 home leave days
per calendar year. Those in facilities with level of care 23 or 24 are allowed 18 home leave
days per calendar year, and those in facilities with level of ‘care 26 have 45 home leave days
per fiscal year.

Within the 45 homie leave day period, the providers cannot bill for more than 14 consecutive
home leave days. They must discharge the recipient on the 15th day and submit a. new 51-
NH to readmit the recipient to their facility. If the provider fails to list the recipient as
discharged from the TAD on the 15th day, the system will automatically perform the cut
‘back and insert the code 902 (LTC leave days exceed limit).

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 10-19
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MEDICAID OF LOUISIANA

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL THE REMTTANCE ADVICE

THE REMITTANCE ADVICE |

The purpose of this section is to familiarize the provider with the design and content of the
Remittance Advice (RA). This document plays an important communication role. between the
provider, the BHSF, and Paramax. Aside from providing a record of transactions, the
Remittance Advice will assist providers in tesolving and correcting possible errors and
reconciling paid claims. '

THE PURPOSE OF THE REMITTANCE ADVICE

The RA is the control document which informs the provider of the current status of
submitted claims. It is sent out with all provider checks.

On the line immediately below each claim a code will be printed representing denial reasons,
pended claim reasons, and payment reduction reasons. Messages explaining all codes found
on the Remittance Advice will be found on a separate page following the status listing of all
claims. The only type of claim status which will niot have a code is one. which is paid as
billed.

If you use a medical record number (It may consist of up to 16 alpha and/or numeric
characters.), it will appear on the line immediately following the recipient’s number.

_WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR INVOICE?

‘When your invoice is received in the mailroom, addressed to the proper Post Office Box for
the claim type, it will be edited for missing data, If the signature, recipient Medicaid
identification number, service dates, or provider name and/or number is missing, the claim
will be rejected and returned. ‘

Returned Claims

If the invoice is rejected because of missing or incomplete items, the original invoice you
submitted will be returned to you accompanied by a return letter. The return letter will
indicate why the invoice has been returned. Complete the missing or incomplete items ‘on
the original invoice, and resubmit it. A returned claim will not appear on the Remittarice
Advice because it will not enter the processing system. In addition, it will not be
microfilmed and given a unique 13-digit Control Number beforé being returned to the
provider.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 " ‘ 11
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MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL THE REMITTANCE ADVICE

Claims which have all the:necessary items for claims processing completed pass the first
screening process, are microfilmed, are given a unique 13-digit Control Number, and are
entered into the computer for processing.

WHAT HAPPENS TO A PROCESSED CLAIM?

Claims which enter the processing system will be either @approved (paid), pended to Medical
Review, or denied.

AH clalms whiCh have been processed wﬂl fall mto one ef these three classzﬁcatxons You

processed

Approved Claims.

A claim which is correctly completed for a covered service provided to an eligible
recipient/patierit by an enrolled provider will be approved for payment and paid. It will
appear on the Remittarice Advice on the first page or the page which lists all claims to be
paid on that Remittance Advice. If the payment is different from the billed: charges, an
explanatmn will appear on the RA via.a three-dlgxt ‘message code.

Denied Claims
A claim will be denied for the following reasons:

If the recipient is not eligible on the. date of service;
If the provider is not enrolled on the date of service;
If prior authorization is required, but not reflected;
If the service is niot covered by the program;

If the claim is a duplicate of a prior claim;

If the date is invalid or logically inconsistent; or

If the program limitations are exceeded.

Three-digit message codes giving the reason(s) for the denial will be printed on the line
immediately following the claim information. An explanation of all codes appearing ofi the
Remittance Advice will be prmted on a separate page.
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Pended Claims

Pended claims are these claims held for in-house Teview by Paramax. If after the claim is
réviewed, it is determined that a correction by the provider is required, the claim ‘will be
denied. If the correction of a claim can be made during the review, the claim will be paid.

Claims can pend for many reasons. The following are a few examples:
e Errors were made in entering data from the claim into the processing system.

& Errors were made in submitting the claim. These errors can be corrected only by the
provider who submitted the claini.

- The ¢laim must receive Medical Review:

[ g Critical informationis missing or incomplete.

HOW TO CHECK THE STATUS OF A CLAIM - CONTROL NUMBER

A unigue 13-d1g1t number is given to each ¢laim. The Control Number reflected on the RA
can be used to track the status of your claims.

The first four digits of the Control Number are the actual 'year and day the claim was
received. The next seven digits tell whether the claim is a paper claim or whether it was.
submitted on tape and what the batch and sequence numbers are which were entered into the
processing system. All claim lines on a given claim form will have the same first 11 digits.

The last two numbers will help you to determine which line of a claim form is being
referenced:

EXAMPLE: 1365023456700 - refers to first claim line
1365023456701 - refers to second claim line
1365023456702 - refers to third claim line

For those claim types which are not processed by line (inpatient hospital, screening, and
pharmacy), the Control Number for the claim will always end in 00. All multiple-line claim
forms with just one service billed on line 0 will also end in 00.

L

receipt to final adjudication.
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REMITTANCE ADVICE COPY REQUESTS

A fee of $0.25 per page, which mcludes postage, is charged to any provider who requests an
additional copy of a Remittance Advice of one or more pages. RAs can be requested for any
of theé reasons listed below:

®  The RA was lost, destroyed, or misplaced (by the provider or by Paramax).

®  The provider needs an additional copy of the RA.

L ‘The provxder is requesting an advance copy pending receipt of the original froma
central billing office.

Upon receipt of a written request, the provider will ‘be notified of the number of pages to be
copied and of the cost for the entire request. The Remittance Advice will be forwarded to
the provider once payment has been received.
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ADJUSTMENTS

Provided in this section are the instructions for completing adjustment forms. The first form
reviewed in the 148 PLI form.,

The 148 PLI form is used only to adjust incorrect payments due to patient liability. Ifa
provider bills incofrectly for his days and receives incorrect payment due to the patient.
liability, @ 21 Adjustment must be filed first to correct the number of days billed. Then, the
provider must file a 148 PLI, using the 212 Adjustment control number, to correct patient
liability.

= A sample 148 PLI form is provided on the following page.

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993



STATE OF LOUISIANA
, ‘DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
MALID 755 RIVERSIDE NORTH ~ P O BOX 44065
POBOX 91022 BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70804. . (

ATON ROUGE. LA 70821 o DR
oo AT s e LONG TERM CARE

924-5040 (INBATONROUGE)  pATIENT LIABILITY ADJUSTMENT FORM.

"FOR OFFICE USE ONLY _

0.

FROM.

Kl Frovioer 1o e RECIPIENT 10, NUMBER RECIPIENT LAST NAME N FRST MAME

Heeoae W ROAEGEY

:PAciuw D PARISH OFS.

T——— . e e SSRRECT - -
"~ 7ooae N oML o | CONTROL NUMBER F T T s UNISYS OFFICE

| - ey DATL

 OFSERuCE | OFSERVICE DAYS ABILITY. _ bsEony

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

13. FACIITY « N DATE

V4. PARISHOFS e ; DATE .-

. UNISYS-148/.
FISCAL AGENT COPY » /91
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BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE 148 PLI FORM
All blocks should be conipieted on the form,-and a separate line should be used foreach

month in which an incorrect LTC payment was made.

1 PROVIDER NO. Enter the seven-digit provider number as it appears on the RA
when the claim t6 be adjusted/voided was originally processed for payment.

2 RECIPIENT ID. Enter the unique 13-digit rec1p1ent identification number as. it
appeared -on the RA when the claim was originally processed for payment,

3/4 RECIPIENT NAME. Enter the last name of the recipient in block 4 and the first
name. of the recxpxent 1n block 5.

5 LEVEL OF CARE. Enter the level of care code recorded on the original RA when
the incorrect payment was made. A separate line should be completed for each level

6 INITIATED BY. Check the appropriate box.

7 FROM DATE OF SERVICE. Enter the month, day, and year of the beginning date
of service for the month being adjusted. Two dlgxts are required for each of the date
fields.

8 TO DATE OF SERVICE. Enter the month, day, and year of the ending date of
service for the month being adjusted. Two digits are required for each of the date
fields.

9  TOTAL DAYS. Enter the total number of days. ‘This number is found on the
original RA under benefit days, and it is the sum of the days entered in blocks 7 and
8.
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10

11

12

13

14

CONTROL NUMBER. Enter the internal control number assigned to the paid
claim. This number is located in the last column of the RA. If the original claim
was adjusted incotrectly, enter the: internal control number assigned to the claim.

CORRECT PATIENT LIABILITY. Enter the correct total patient liability income
of the recipient for the month bemg adjusted, Paramax will determine daily patient
liability for partial months of 'service.

STATUS. Enter the status code of the recipient from block 21 on the TAD.

'form

PARISH OFS. The OFS parish worker or supervisor should sign and date the form.

= This item is not required if the focility initiates the 148 PLL
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THE 212 ADJUSTMENT/VOID FORM

A 212 Adjustment is used to-adjust provider or Paramax errors, such as incorrect payment
- idue to the number of days, level of care, ‘and home and hospital leave days. A 212 Void 1s
used when the provider wants Medicaid to take back all of the money that was billed to

‘Medicaid.

Provided in the following section are the specific instructions for completing a 212
adjustment or void.

s A blank sample 212 form is provided on the following page.

'REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993



©MAILTO
NISYS
0O:BOX'91022
:.’:ATON ROUGE LA 70821

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND: HUMAN RESOURCES

STATE OF LOUISIANA

OFFICE OF FAMILY SECURITY
'MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

. s

PROVIDER BILLINGFOR
LONG TERM CARE ADJUSTMENT/VOIO FORM

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

= E REGIPIENT (D [ RECIPIENT. LAST RANE, E FIRST NANE ]
¥ b "
[T2] voo ! H
I o . i 4. i . - . < N ,, i
cerr B AR I O eos | v =vs ROk A-HOME 7 B-HOSP ABSENT DAYS 1
DATE M1 CaRE M DD vy | tOC | DAV | LOC | OAY. | Bav | pavs swr| Tve [Frow | 1o | Tve [rrom| o | Tve [emomi | To | tvé Temom [ o |
— — T 'T: g Sohi i B 280, - et T ; ,
1 i 1 a 1 i 4 ¥ ¥ 1 1
i & 1 ] ] 1 i E R I Y
i x K ¥ r i ¢ 1 ' f ) i
| t 1 o 1 3. L ( PP N g
CONTROL NUMBER e ﬂ i T - - i
E ' g CARR!ER TPL AMT
THIS! NUMBER APPEIRS N THE RIGHT. HAND: Cﬂ.
UMN ON' THE. REMITTANCE! ADVICE LISTING: THE:
PAID TTEM. TO 8E ANUSTE OR:VOIDED BE-SURE
&?{?‘PVMTHE NWBEH EXACTLV AS SHOWN! 09

E REASONS FOR ADJUSTMENTS.

| L7 ot  THIRDPARTY LIABILITY REGOVERY
Cy 02 PROVIDER CORRECTIONS
| L] o3 FISCAL AGENT ERROR
| 7] oo STATE USE ONLY-RECOVERY
: [] o8 OTHER-PLEASE EXPLAN
E REASONS FOR VOID = oz =

o~

I v -

L7 10 ciam PAID&R\USING WRONG RECIPIENT
L] m cam PAID TO WRONG PROVIDER
[7 98  OTHER-PLEASE EXPLAN

B3] PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS B

I HAVE READ THE CERTIFICATION ON THE RE-
VERSE OF THIS FORM AND HEREBY CERTIFY
THAT | AM IN COMPLIANCE THEREWITH.

SIGNATURE OF PROVIER BATE
b UNYSIS —212
10/91

FISCAL AGENT COPY
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212 BILLING INSTRUCTIONS

The 212 form should be prepared in duplicate. Information required on the form: should be
obtained from the TAD, the S1-NH form, and the Remittance Advice (RA) for the month in
which the claim was originally filed or processed. for payment. An. adjustment or void
cannot be processed unless all items on the form are completed. An incomplete form will be
returned to the facility. Individual items should be completed as follows:

1 ADJ/VOID BOX. Check the appropriate block to indicate a request to either adjust a

payment or to void a payment.

BLOCK ONE. Check block one to indicate a payment adjustment if the incorrect
number ‘of days were bllled or if payment was received for the incorrect level of care.

BLOCK TWO. Check block two to indicate a void if the entire payment needs to be
voided and recouped by Paramax.

2 PROVIDER ID. Enter the seven-digit provider number as it appears on the RA

when the claim to be adjusted/voided was orxgmally processed for payment.

3 RECIPIENT ID. Enter the unique 13-digit recipient identification number as it
appeared on the RA when the claim was originally processed for payment.

4/5 RECIPIENT NAME. Enter the last name of the recipient in block 4 and the first
name of the recipient in block 5. '

6 CERT DATE (Certification Date) Enter the LTC certification date of the reclplent‘
This date may be changed on an adjustment provxded that a new form 51-NH is
attached to reflect the corrected date. On a void, this information should be entered
the same way it was entered on the ongmai TAD

7 ADM. Enter the admission code of the recxpxent This code may be changed on an
adjustment. provided that a new form 51-NH is. attached to reflect the corrected code.
On a void, this information should be entered the same way it was entered on the.
original TAD.
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LVL OF CARE (Level of Care). Enter the. level of care code of the recipient for
the first day of the detail month billed. This code may beé changed on an adjustment
provided that a new form 51-NH is attached to reflect the corrected code. On a void,
this information should be entered the same way it was entered on the original TAD

FROM DOS (MM DD YY). Enter the beginning date of service for the service
month billed. Each field in the date must contain two digits. On a void, this
information should be entered the same way it was entered on the original TAD.

LEV-Z LOC DAY. Thls ltem is used only when the Ievel of care of a recxpxent

care changed should be entered Thls mformanon may be changed onan adjustment
provided that a new 51-NH form is attached to reflect the corrected ‘information. On
a void, this information should be entered the same way it was entered on the original
TAD.

LEV-3 - LOC DAY. This item is used only when the level of care of a recipient
changes a second time during the billing month, This information may be changed on
an adjustment. provided that.a new 51-NH form is attached to reflect the corrected
information. On a void, this information should be entered the same way it ‘was
entered on the original TAD

TO DAY. Enter the last day of the service month in which the recipient was a
patient in the facility. -On a void, this information should be entered the same way it
‘was ‘entered ‘on the original TAD.

TOT DAYS. Enter the total number of days billed for the recipient for the service
month. This total should reflect the sum of the number of days in blocks 9 and 12,
On 2 void, this information should be entered the same way it was entered on the

original TAD.

STAT. Enter the status code for the last day of the service month in which the
- recipient was a patient in the facility. On a void, this information should be entered
the same way it was entered on thé original TAD.
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15

16

18

19

20

21

2

ABSENT DAYS. Enter the number of authorized home/hospital leave days used by
the recipient during the service. month billed. On a void, this information should be

entered the same way it was entered on. the original TAD.

CONTROL NUMBER. Enter the internal control number assigned to the paid

claim. This number is located in the last column of the RA. If the original claim
was adjusted-incorrectly, enter the new internal control number assigned to the claim.

CARRIER. Enter the applicable six-digit TPL code.

TPL AMOUNT. Enter the payment received from a TPL for the month of service
for 'which the adjustment is being requested. :

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT. Check the appropriate box and give a brief written
explanation for the adjustment. on the lines provided.

REASONS FOR VOID. Check the appropnate box and give a brief written
explanation for the void ont he lines provided.

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS. Enter the complete provider name and

address, including the zip code.

SIGNATURE OR PROVIDER AND DATE. The facility administrator or

authorized person should sign and date the form. An adjustment or void cannot be

processed unless the form ‘is signed or dated.
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. FRAUD AND ABUSE

To maintain. the integrity of Medicaid of Louisiana, providers must understand and follow
Medicaid of Louisiana’s policy concerning fraud and abuse. This section of the manual
defines the different types of fraud and abuse, and it sets forth specific sanctions for
providers who commit fraud and who abuse Medicaid.

Federal regulations require that Medicaid of Louisiana establish criteria that are consistént
‘with principles recognized as affordmg due process of law for identifying situations where
there may be fraud or abuse, for arranging prompt referral to authotities, and for developing
methods of investigation or review that ascertain the facts without mfrmgmg on the legal
rights of the individuals involved.

Fraud, in all aspects, is a matter of law rather than of ethics or abuse o’f\pxivileg'e The
definition of fraud that governs between citizens and government agencies is found in
Louisiana R.S. 14:67 and Louisiana R.S. 14:70.01. Legal action may also be mandated
under Section 1909 of the Social Security Act as amended by Public Law-95-142 (HR-3).

Prosecution for fraud and the imposition of a penalty, if the individual is found guilty, are
prescribed by law and dre the responsibility of the law enforcement officials and the courts.
All such Jegal action is subject to due process of law and to the protection of the rights of the
individual under the: law.
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Provider Fraud

Cases involving one or more of the following situations shall constitute sufficient grounds for
a provider fraud referral:

Billing for services, supplies, or equzpment which are not
rendered to, or used for, Medicaid patients;

Billing for supplies: or equipment which are clearly unsuitable

for the patient’s needs or are so lacking in quality or sufficiency
for the purpose as to be virtually worthless;

Claiming costs for non-covered or non-chargeable services,

‘supplies, ‘or equxpment dxsgmsed as covered items;

;Matenaliy xmsrepresentmgr dates and descriptions of services
i1rendered the identi

ty of the individual who rendered the
services, or of the recipient of the services;

Duplicate billing of the Medicaid Program or of the recipient,
which appears to be a deliberate attempt to obtain additional

reimbursement; and

Arrangements by providers with employees, independent
contractors, suppliers, ar;d others, and various devices: such as

commissions and fee spl tting, which appear to be designed
primarily to obtain or conceal illegal payments or additional
reimbursement from the Medicaid.
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Recipient Fraud

Cases. involving one or more of the following situations constitute sufficient grounds for a
recipient fraud referral;

* The misrepresentation of facts in order to become or to remain
,eligiﬁl‘e to receive benefits. under- Medicaid of Louisiana or the
misrepresentation of facts in order to-obtain greater benefits
once eligibility has been determined;

* The transferring (by a recipient) of a Medicaid Eligibility Card
to a person not eligible to receive services under Medicaid of
Louisiana or to a person whose benefits have been restricted or
exhausted, thus enabling such a person to receive unauthorized
'medical benefits; and

[ ] The unauthorized use of a Medical Eligibility Card by persons
not eligible to receive medical benefits. under Medicaid.
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ABUSE

Abuse of Medicaid of Louisiana by either providers or recipients includes practices which are
not criminal acts and which may even be technically legal, but whxch still represent the
inappropriate use of public funds.

Provider Abuse

Cases involving one or more of the situations listed below constitute sufficient grounds for a
provider abuse referral:

. The provision of services that are not medically necessary;
. Flagrant and persistent overuse of medical or paramedical

services with little-or no regard for the patient’s medical
condition or needs or for the doctor’s orders;

. The unintentional misrepresentation of ‘dates and descriptions of
services rendered, of the identity of the recxpxent of the services,
or of the individual who rendered the services in order to gain
a larger reimbursement than is entitled; and

L The solicitation or subsidization of anyone by paymg or presenting any person
money or anything of value for the purpose of securing patients: (Providers,
however, may use lawful advertising that abides by BHSF rules and
regulations.).

Recipient Abuse

Cases involving one or more of the following situations constitute sufficient grounds for a
recipient abuse referral:

. Unnecessary or excessive use of the prescription medication
benefits of Medicaid of Louisiana;

® Unnecessary or excessive use of the physician benefits of the
program; and
[ ] Unnecessary or excessive use of other medical services and/or

medical supplies. that are benefits of the program.
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FRAUD AND ABUSE DETECTION

Provided in this sitbsection is the fraud and abuse detection process. The first step of the
process is a referral of suspect claims to a review board.

Referrals

Situations mvolvmg potential fraud and/or abuse which: are to be followed up for review by
Medicaid of Louisiana may include any or all of the followmg

L Cases referred by the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services, [Medicaid of Louisiana in turn refers suspected cases of
fraud in the Medicare Program to the Health Care Fmancmg
Admlmstratlon (HCFA) and works: closely with that agency in

or provxder audlts or mspectlons, and/or

L] Referrals from other agencies or sources of information.

Recipient Verification Notices (REOMBs)

The federal regulations (Public Law 92-693, Sec 253 3) for MMIS require that Medicaid of
Louisiana provides prompt written notice of medical services which are covered to the
recipients of these services. Theé information contained in the notice includes the name of the
person(s) furnishing medical services,. the date on which the services were furnished, and the.
amount of payment required for the services. A predetermined percentage of the
recipients who have had medical services paid on their behalf during the previous nionth
will receive the required notice, that is, the Recipient’s Explanation of Medical Benefits
(REOMB). From time to time, Medicaid of Louisiana may send notices to 100% of the
recipients receiving services from any provider for any given period.
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The REOMB contains the following information:
° The recipient’s Medicaid identification number,
. The recipient’s name,

. The date of the REOMB (monthly, on the 15th),

(3 The date of the service for the services provided,

. A narrative description of the services provided,

®  The place of service for the services provided

. The provider of the services, and

®  The amount paid for the services by Medicaid of Louisiana.

‘On the reverse side of ‘the REQMB - preprinted instructions request the recipients to use the:
space provided to call attention to any mistakes they feel were made on their bill. For
example, if a service is listed on the REOMB . thiat was not received by a redipient or if the
recipient were made to pay for a service that is covered by Medicaid of Louisiana, that
recipient is expected to write a brief éxplanation of the error. The recipient should include
his phone number, and he should return the REOMB, postage paid, to: Paraniax. Paramax
will then research the claimi copy and provider remittance documeénts to make sure that the.
recipient, provider, and services on the returned REOMB are accurately presented. If the
information on thé returned REOMB is not accurate, then the REOMB and all documentation

will be reviewed by the Paramax Surveillance Utilization Review System (SURS) Unit.

All situations that require further inquiry are reviewed by SURS. Situations that require
criminal investigation are referred to the State Attorney’s General’s Medicaid Fraud Control
Unit..
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Computer Profiling

Paramax can 1dent1fy potential fraud and abuse situations by means of profile reports. A
profile report is produced by a computer from information gathered in the state’s claims
payment operation. Providers are classified into peer groups dccording to geographic
location, medical specialties, and other categories.

Profile reports include the following information:

. A statistical profile of each peer group classification to be used
as a base line for evaluation;

e A statxstlcal profile of each md1v1dual participant compatible
with the peer group profile;

° An evaluation of each individual participant profile against its
appropriate group profile; and

L A listing of individual participants who deviate significantly
from their group norm (These individuals are reported as
exceptional and are . ﬂagged for analysis.).

Each profile reported as exceptional is reviewed and analyzed by a trained staff and by
medical consultants. The analysis can include a review of the provxder s paid claims, a
review of the provider’s reply to Medicaid of Louisiana’s wiitten request for information, a
review of hosp;tal charges and patient records, and a review of other relevant documents.
The overall review is not necessarily limited to areas identified as exceptional on the profile
report.
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ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTIONS

To ensure the quality, quantity, and need for services, Medicaid payments may be reviewed
by Medicaid of Louisiana. Administrative sanctions may be imposed against any Medicaid
provider who does not meet the guidelines listed in the following subsection. Administrative
sanctions refer to any administrative actions taken by the single state agency against a
medical service provider of Title XIX services. Any such administrative action is desxgned
to remedy inefficient and/or illegal practices which are not in compliance with Medicaid of
Louisiana policies and procedures, statutes, and regulations.

Levels of Administrative Sanctions

Listed below are the different levels of administrative sanctions that Medicaid of Louisiana
may impose against a Medicaid provider:

° Issuing a warning to'a provider through written notice or
consultation;

L Requiring that the provider receive. -education in policies and
billing procedures;

L] Requiring that the provider receive prior authorization for
services;

o  Placing the provider’s claims on manual review status before

payment is made;

NOTE: Any prov1der of Medicaid services may be placed on
prepayment review as an administrative sanction of misuse of
Medicaid of Louisiana. Prepayment review may be limited to
those types of procedures for' which misuse has been detected
or it may include & complete review of all of ‘the provider’s
claims.

- ® Suspending the ‘provider or wnthholdmg payments from the
provider;

~ NOTE: Medicaid of Louisiana may suspend or withhold
‘payment to any provider who fails to meet the requirements for
participation in Medicaid of Louisiana.
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L) Recovering money from the provider by deducting from future
payments or by requiring direct payment for money improperly or
erroneously paid;

L Referring a pl""c)”v'ider? to the appropriate state licensing authority

. Referring a provider for review by the appropriate professxonal
organizations;

. Referring a provider to the Attomey General’s Medicaid Fraud
Coritrol Unit for fraud investigation;

®  Suspending a provider from participating in Medicaid of
Louisiana; and

. Refusing to allow a provider to participate in Medicaid of
Louisiana.
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Grounds for Sanctioning Providers

Medicaid of Louisiana may impose sanctions against any provider of medical goods or
services if it discovers that any of the following conditions apply:

L A provider is not complying with Medicaid of Louisiana’s
policy, rules, and regulanons or with the terms and conditions
prescribed by Medicaid of Louisiana in its provider agreement
and signed claim that set the terms and conditions applicable to
each vprowder group’s participation in the program.

L A provider has submitted a false or fraudulent application for
provider status.

® Such a provider is not properly licensed or qualified, or such a
provider’s professional license, certificate, or other authorization
has not been renewed or has been revoked, suspended, or
otherwise terminated.

. Such a provider has engaged in a course or conduct; has
performed an act for which official sanction ‘has been applied by
the licensing authority, professional peer group, or peer review
‘board or organization; or has continued the poor conduct after
having received. notification by a licensing or reviewing,
indication that his conduct should cease.

. Such a ‘pro\éidc; hgsm fmled to correct deficiencies in his delivery
of services or his billing practices after having received written
notice of these deficiencies from. Medicaid of Louisiana.

L Such. a. provider has been excluded from participation in.
Medicare because of fraudulent of abusive practices pursuant to
Public Law 95-142, or such a provider has been convicted of
Medicaid fraud (Louisiana R.S. 14:70.1).

° Such a provider has been convicted of a criminal offense
relating to performance of a provider agreement with the state,
to fraudulent billing practices, or to negligent practice, resulting
ini death or injury fo-the provider’s patient.

. Such a provider has presented false or fraudulent claims for services or
" ‘merchandise for the purpose of obtaining greater compensanon than
that to which the provider is legally entitled.
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® Such,a provider has engaged in a practice of charging and
acceptmg payment (in whole or in part) from recipients for
services for which a charge was already made to Medicaid of
Louisiana and for which payment was already made.

. Such a provider has rebated or accepted a fee or a portion ofa
fee for a patient referral.

. Such a provider has failed to repay or make arrangements to
tepay ‘an identified overpayment or otherwise erroneous
payment.

L Such a provider has. failed, after having received a written

request from Medicaid of Louisiana, to keep ‘or to make
available for inspection, audit, or copymg, records regarding
payments claimed for providing services.

. Such a provider has failed to furnish any information requested
by Medicaid of Louisiana regarding payments for providing -
goods. and services.

L Such a provider has made, or caused to be made, a false
statement or a misrepresentation of a material fact in connection
with the administration. of Medicaid of Louistana..

. Such a provxder has furnished goods or services to a recipient
which are in excess of the recipient’s needs, harmful to the
recipierit, or of grossly inadequate or inferior quality (This.
determination would be based upon competent medical
judgement and evaluation.).

° The provider, a person with management responsibility . for a
provider, an officer or person owning (either directly or
indirectly) 5% or more of the shares of stock or other evidences
of ‘ownership in a corporate provider, an owner of a sole
propnetorshlp which is a provider, or a partner in a partnership
which is a provider is found to fall into one or more of the
following categories:

[ ] Was previously barred from participation in
Medicaid of Louisiana;
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®  Wasa person with management responsibility for

* a previously terminated provider during the time
- -of conduct which was the basis for that provider’s
termination from participation in Medicaid of

Louisiana;
. Was an officer or person. owning (directly or

indirectly) 5% or more of the shares of stock or
other evidences of ownership in a previously
terminated corporate provider dunng the time of
conduct which was the basis for that prov1der S
termination from participation in Medicaid of

Louisiana;
. Was an owiier of a sole proprietorship or a

partner of a partnership which was. previously
terminated during the time of conduct which was
the basis for that provider’s termination from
participation in the program;

®  Was engaged in practices prohibited by federal or
state law or regulation;

L Was a person with management responmbxhty for
a provider at the time that such a provider
engaged in practices prohibited by state or federal
aw or regulation;

. Was an -officer or person owning (directly or indirectly) 5% or
more of the shares of stock or other evidences of ownershxp ina
provider at the time such a provider engaged in practices
prohibited by federal or state law or regulation;

. Was an owner or a sole proprietorship or partner
or a partnership which was a provider at the time
such a provider engaged in practices prohibited by
federal or state law o,x:‘rqgulanon

. ‘Was: convicted of Medicaid fraud under federal or
state law or regulation;
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L ‘Was a person with management responsibility for
a provider at the time that such a provider was
convicted of Medicaid fraud under federal or state
law or friegulati‘on:

® ‘Was an officer or person owmng (directly or
indirectly) 5% or more of the shares of stock or
other evidences of ownership in a provxder at the
time such a provider was convicted of Medicaid
fraud undér federal or state law or regilation; or

. ‘Was an owner or a sole proprietorship or partner
o .a partnership which was a provxder at the tlme
such a provider was convicted of Med
under federal or state law or regulatlon

REISSUED FEBRUARY 1, 1993 : 1313



MEDICAID OF LOUISTANA CHAPIER 14

MEDICAL SERVICES MANUAL , ' FRAUD AND ABUSE
APPEALS

The Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH) provides a hearing to any
provxder who feels that he has been unfairly sanctioned. Specifically, the Bureau of Appeals
in the Department of Health and Hospitals is responsible for conducting hearings for
providers who have complaints. Requests for hearings explaining the reason for the request
should be made in writing and sent directly to the Bureau of Appeals.

Detailed information regarding the appeals procedure may be obtained form the Bureau of
Appeals at the following address:

DHH Bureau of Appeals
~ P.O.BoxdI83
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821-4182
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TURN/REFUND CHECKS

Division of Fiscal Management
Financial Management Section
P.O. Box 91117
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821-9117

When errors ‘in billing occur, e.g., duphcate payments, instead of simply refunding
payments, providers should initiate claim adjustments or voids. However, should providers
find it necessary to refund a payment, they should make checks payable to the Department of
Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services Financing, and mail the refunds to the
following address:

Division of Fiscal Management
Financial Management Section
P.O: Box 91117
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821-9117

To reconcile an account with the Treasury Department, providers must attach a copy of the
Remittance Advice to their return or refund. In addition, they must explain the reason for
the return or refund. .

To determine the amount of a refund, providers should consider the following rules:

o Whenever a duphcate payment is made, the full amount of the second payment must
be refunded.

° If another insurance company pays after Medicaid has made its payment and the TPL
is greater than the Medicaid payment, the full amount of the Medicaid payment
should be refunded. ‘

CHECKS SHOULD NOT BE MADE PAYABLE TO PARAMAX.
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PARAMAX PROVIDER RELATIONS

Paramax has a Provider Relations staff ready to assist providers with any questions they may
have. There are individuals in the Baton Rouge office whose primary responsibility is to
respond to telephone inquiries. These individuals can be reached at the following telephone
numbers:

Baton Rouge Providers (504) 924-5040

Providers Outside of Baton Rouge o
(Louisiana Providers only) 1-800-473-2783

Telephore service is available Monday thirough Frxday
from. 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.

In addition, providers can mail written inquiries to the following address:

Attention: Provider Relations
Paartiot
. P.O. Box 91024
Baton Rouge, LA. 70821

Provider Relations also has a staff of Field Analysts who are available to help providers with
billing problems and to help train new provxder staff members. To request a ‘visit with a
Field Analyst, providers can call or write to Provider Relations.

NOTE: Written inquiries should contain a note or a letter explaining the natre of the
problem. Inquiries submitted without explanations could be processed without additional

consideration.

In addition, providers who are calling Paramax, Provider Relations, should telephone: the
Provider Relations directly; they should not call the main Paramax switchboard,
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fRAECflPIENT» ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION SYSTEM

The Provider Relations inquiry staff strives to respond to provider i inquiries quickly and
efﬁmently Some: provider inquiries, however, requxre lengthy policy discussions or file
research, so providers who want to make a simple inquiry are having to hold until an
operator becomes available.

However, there is a simple solution.

Providers who wish to ask the following quesuons may use our Recipient Eligibility
Verification System (REVS) telephone service:

. Is a particular recipient éligible, for serviceson. a. speczﬁc date of service?
®  What are the service limits for 4 particular recipient?

L What other payment source does a particular recipient have?

L What is my current check amount?

‘The system is operauonal 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, except for a short period on
Sunday when the system is being updated. .

- To access the system, ‘you just have to dial (800) 776-6323 on a touch-tone telephone and
have your prov1der identification number, the appropriate recipient identification number, and
date of service r&dy Once you are connected to the: system, ‘you will receive procedural
instructions via voice response prompt messages. If you are familiar with the procedures for
entering information, you need not waif for the prompt messages. Just begin entering the
required information as soon as you have accessed the system.

We understand that there may be times when you need to speak to one of ‘our inquiry
representatives. When you have questions concerning printed policy, claims processing
problems, or when you need to determine the status of a particular claim, we encourage you
to call Provider Relations. To expedite your inquiry, please have all of: the necessary
information available when you call

When you do not have time to speak to ‘one of our representatwes use REVS. It’s quick
and easy.
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“information in addition to that found in
the Long Term Care Services Manual
issued February 1, 1993.
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The information in the 1998 Long
Term Care/Hospice Services Provider
1998, was published in September,
1998.
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. STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

Fostar, Je
GOVERNOR

April 24, 1997
Dear Health Professional:
I'write to ask for your assistance in reducing drug waste in long-term care facilities. Reducing

the incidence of destructions will help control costs in the Medicaid program, while ensuring
high:quality care.

I
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Bobby. P, Jindat
SECRETARY

The Department of Health and Hospitals appointed an Interdisciplinary Committee, composed of

physicians, pharmacists, nursing facility officials, consumer advocates and DHH medical

professionals, to address drug wiastes in long-term care facilities. After nine months of review,

the commiittee has recommended clarification of program policies which should reduce the
medications requiring destruction.

B
v

The Medicaid Pharmacy Provider Manual currently states:
Providers shall dispense a one month's supply, unless the prescribing provider
specifies a smaller quantity for medical reasons, to recipients in long-term care
facilities. Dispensing a smaller quantity should only be done in exceptional
cases.

To fully clarify the Department’s policy, prescriptions taken by long-term care patients-are
generally classified as either “maintenance” medications or “pm” (as needed) medications.

“Maintenance” medications are those used to treat chronic conditions or illnesses. Initial

therapy of a “maintenance” medication may be dispensed in a small quantity (a ten-day supply)

to-ensure patient tolerance before dispensing a one month’s supply of medication. The

prospective DUR compliance module will only allow a refill on the eighth day of a ten-day’

therapy period. If on the eighth day of therapy the patient has progressed with no adverse
effects, a one month’s supply shall be dispensed unless otherwise specified by the prescriber.

For “pm™ prescriptions, thirty units or a ten-day supply shall be supplied, unless otherwise
specified by the prescnber This dispensing pattern should be reviewed periodically by the

nursing home pharmacy consultant to determine if the “pm” order has become a “maintenance™

one. In that event, referto the “maintenance” drug policy. Otherwise, if every six months, a

quantity of the “prn”™ medication remains unused by the resident and is destroyed, the health care

teamn (nursing home administration, medical, nursing and pharmacy consultant) should

reevaluate the necessity of the order as well as the quantity of the prescribed medication. Should

the prescriber authorize an additional “prn™ medication, then the subsequent dispensed quantity

shall be reduced to .an amount.equal to the utilization of the prior six-month period.

‘OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. ® P ‘O’ BOX'&29 & BATON ROUGE. LOUISIANA TOR1.0629
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In order to accomplish these tasks, every member of the health care team must accept
responsibility to reduce drug waste. Lomz-term care: settmvs are not exempt from the
circumstances which generate drug waste in other settings. Therefore, total elimination of drug
waste cannot be achieved in spite of rather stringent prescribing practices and the control of
medication dispensing in all types of settings. However, in the very closed setting of our long-
term care facilities. we can expectthe medical director, prescribing, physician, consultant
pharmacist, dispensing pharmacist and the medication nurses to coordinate the drug order,
dispensing and administration in a manner which keeps prescription stock to a minimum,

Pharmacies are pmviding 24 hours coverage to the long-term care facilities. Prescription
reorders should not be made until a three-day supply remains. Evidence from the drug
destruction survey, which was recently undertaken by DHH, documents a ten-day supply plus a
30-day supply of the same medication for the same patient being destroyed. If this reorder had
been postponed for a week, it is possible that only a three-day supply would have been wasted.

If, individually and;col'lec‘t;iveiy, every member of the health care team approaches drug
utilization ‘with comimon sense and diligent atténtfion, dtug waste can be curtailed.

We appreciate your continued efforts to control costs ‘while ensuring the delivery of high quality
health care services.

Bobby P. Jindal
Secretary
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STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

i

Department of
HEALTH and

HOSPITAYL'S
-_-“-
J. "Mike' Foster, Jr. Bobby P. Jindal
GOVERNOR . SECRETARY

June 24, 1997

TO: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS

FROM: THOMAS D. COLLI fs :
DIRECTOR

An interdisciplinary committee was formed to address several issues of mutual concern to DHH
and the Nursing Home industry. Based on the decisions reachied by the committee, the following
policies will become effective July 1, 1997.

The nursing facility will develop its own OTC formulary. The facility must provide the
OTC’s in accordance with the procedures stated on page 8, Chapter 5, of the Standards for
Payment. The facility can use bulk packaging for dispensing the OTC’s. DHH will riot
provide a list of therapeutic classes of OTC’s. Any problems. arising from this new -
requirement will be addressed ‘on an individual basis.

2. DISPOSITION OF DRUGS FOR DECEASED RESIDENTS

On May 1, 1997, an opinion was rendered by the Attorney General’s office that only
persons. to whom drugs were prescribed have a possessory. interest. Therefore,

prescription drugs belonging to a deceased resident are not to be given to anyone else upon
the death of the resident. The drugs should be destroyed following the appropriate
destruction procedure.

3. DISPOSITION OF DISCONTINUED DRUGS

The nursing facility .can keep discontinued medxcauon(s) or medzcatlon(s) of residents
admitted to the hospital for up to 60 days. The medication(s) shiould be destroyed by the
last day of the month following the month the resident was admitted to the hospital or the
medication(s) was discontinued. The medication is to be mairtained in an appropriately
secured storage area approved by the Director of Nursing and Consultant Pharmmacist and
should be readily accessible.

‘OFFICE ‘OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE e BUREAU 'OF HEALTH ‘SERVICES FINANCING
1201 CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD e P, 0,BOX 91030 » BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-9030
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( 4. “"Mike" Foster, Jr. ;Bqﬁby*P: Jindal
GOVERNOR SECRETARY

JUNE 24, 1997
TO: NURSING HOME PROVIDERS

FROM: - THOMAS D. COLLI¥S\{
DIRECTOR '

RE: TITLE XVII BED CHANC

Please be advised that reporting of Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Medicare Title. XVIII bed
changes can be discontinued effective June 30, 1997. The Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) informed us that the Fiscal Intermediaties no longérneed to know the number and
location (by room number) of existing SNF beds in a licensed nursing facility except at the time
of the Annual Standard Survey.

, Therefore, if you are a Medicare SNF provider, you may discontinue reporting SNF bed changes.
( A bed change is defined as an increase, a decrease, or a relocation of your existing SNF beds
- within your licensed facility beds. You can make these changes as often as you deem necessary.
Our surveyors will be required to report the number and location.of all beds by classification at
thetime of the Annual Standard Survey. The classification of a licensed nursing facility bed
includes a SNF (Title XVII), SNF/NF (Title XVII/XIX), NF (Title XIX) and non-participating
(private pay). ) )

You must continue to inform this office of NF Medicaid (Title XIX) bed éhan‘ges approved
through Facility Need Review.

-For clarification, a SNF/NFbed is dually certified. A bed change that involves changing a
SNF/NF bed to a NF bed or a NF bed to-a SNF/NF bed does not necessitate action on our part,
therefore, a notice to this department by your facility is not réquired.

If'you have any questions, please call Carolyn Dell at (504) 342-5771.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE ¢ BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
‘1201 ‘CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD'e P, O, BOX 91030 « BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-9030
PHONE 504/342-3956 OR 342-5774 o FAX 504/342-3893
"AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"






LOUISIANA

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS

(e
ufm( w

i

K

Depar‘kment of
HEALTH and

HOSPITALS
M J. *Mike™ Foster, Jr. 1 14 David W Hood
GOVERNOR April 15, 1998 SECRETARY

To: All Nursing Facilities Administrators

From: Thomas D. Collins
Director .

Re:  Salary and Motor Vhicle Atlowable Cost Limitations

The Standards for Payment for Nursing Facilities, Chapter 5, pages 5-19 and 5-20 addresses
allowable costs for reimbursement to Long Term Care Facilities providing services under the
Louisiana Medicaid Program and sets limitations for administrative salaries and motor vehicle
purchase and. lease expenditures. The Bureau of Health Services Fmancmg s Health Standards
Section hereby sets these limitations as follows:

Ad;ministraﬁve Salaries Limitations

Effective July 1, 1997, the allowable annual salary maximums for administrative salaries are as

follows:
" " Administrator $79,524
( / " Assistant Administrator ~ $73,440

Motor Vehicle Purchase Price Limitations:

Effective July 1, 1998, the allowable purchase price of a new motor vehicle is limited to the
following average sticker price amounts:

»  Automobile $20,500
" Van - $25,600
" Station Wagon $22,500

Motor Vehicle Interest Expense Limitations

Interest expense allowed for the purchase of motor vehicles as determined by the current
prevailing interest will not exceed 8.0% over 36 months.

Motor Vehicle Lease Cost Limitations

Effective J: anuary 1, 1998, the monthly allowable lease cost of a motor vehicle, based on average
lease costs, is hmlted to the following amounts:

L Automobile $400
- Van $460
£ “ Station Wagon $435

If you require further information, please contact Mr. E. N. Kirkpatrick at (504) 342-3926.

‘OFFICE.OF MANAGEMENT & FINANCE BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
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U GOVERNOR David'W. Hodd

GOVERNOR | SECRETARY
May 20, 1998 v

To: All Medicaid Enrolle

From: Thamas: D. Collirf3

d Providers

Re: Statutorily .T'Mandat ‘Revisions to all Provider Agreements

The 1997 Regular Session of the Legislature passed and the Governor signed into law the Medical

- Assistance Program Integrity Law (MAPIL) cited as LSA-RS 46:437.1-46:440,3, This legislation has
a significant impact on all Medicaid providers. All providers should take the time to become familiar
with the provisions of this law. |

MAPIL contains a number of provisions related to provider agreements. Those provisions which deal
specifically with provider agreements and the enrollment process are contained in LSA-RS 46:437.11-
46:437.14. The provider agreement provisions of MAPIL statutorily establishes that the provider
( agreement is a contract between the Department and the provider and that the provider voluntarily

entered into that contract. Amorg the terms and conditions imposed on the provider by this law are
the following:

(1) comply with all federal atid state laws and regulations;
(2) provide goods, services and supplies which are medically necessary in the scope and quality
fitting the appropriate standard of care;
(3) have all necessary and required licenses or certificates;
(4) maintain and retain all records; ,
(5) allow for inspection of all records by governmental authorities;.
(6) safeguard against disclosure of information in patient medical records;
(7) bill other insurers and third parties prior to billing Medicaid;
(8) report and refund any and all overpayments; ‘
(9) accept payment in full for Medicaid recipients providing allowances for copay authorized by
Medicaid;
(10) agree to be subject to claims review; .
(11) the buyer and seller of a provider are liable for any administrative sanctions or civil
judgements;
(12) notification prior to any change in ownership;
(13) inspection of facilities; and,
(14) posting of bond or letter of credit when required.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & FINANCE « BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
1201 CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD «P. 0. BOX 91030 « BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-9030
(504) 342-3956 OR (504) 342-5774. « FAX (504)342-3893
“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER™






‘MAPIL’s provider agreement provisions contain additional terms and conditions. The above is
merely a brief outline of some: of the terms and conditions and is not all inclusive.

The provider agreement provisions of MAPIL also provide the Secretary with the authority to deny
enfollment or revoke enrollment under specific conditions. '

The effective date of these provisions was August 15, 1997. All providers who were enrolled at that

time or who enroll on or after that date are sul ject to these provisions. All provider agreements
which were in effect before August 15, 1997 or became effective on or after August 15, 1997 are
subject to the provisions of MAPIL and all provider agreements are deemed to be amended effective
August 15, 1997 t0 contain the terms and conditions established in MAPIL..

Any provider who does not wish to be subjected to the terms, conditions and requirements of
MAPIL must notify provider enrollment in writing within ten (10) working days of the date of
this letter that the provider is withfirawin’gfromithe )Mﬁdit?aid program. If no such written

notice is received, the provider may continue as an enrolled provider subject to the provisions of

20f2
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M. J. “Mike” Foster,dr’. _ David W ‘Hood
GOVERNGR. SECRETARY
July 31,1998
TO: - All Medicaid Enrolled. Nursmg Facilities
FROM: Thomas D. Colilz
Director
RE: ~Clariﬁcatxc)n on Le_ave of Absence Days for Nursing Facilities Residents

In accordance with Act 1379 of the 1997 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature, the Bureau
has increased the number of allowable leave of absence days for nursing facility residents for the
purpose of home leave and hospitalization. Effective for July 1, 1998, leave of absence days for
hortie leave is increased to fifteen (15) days per year and leave of absence days for hospitalization
for an acute condition is increased to seven (7) days per spell of illness.

Please note that nursing facility leave of absence days will continue to be counted on a calendar
year basis. Therefore, any home leave days taken prior to July 1, 1998 will be deducted from the
new maxnnum limit of fifteen days to determine the resident's current balance of home leave days.

In regard to hospitalization of nursing facility residents; the new maximum limit of seven days
shall apply to hospital admissions on or after July 1, 1998. For any resident admitted to the
hospital prior to July 1, the old maximum limit of five days shall be used to compute

reimbursement for the a_pphcable month(s).

<If there are any questions regarding this notice or the leave of absence days policy for nursing
facility residents, you may contact Terry Cooper at (504) 342-0118. If there are any questions
regarding claims payment or a resident's home leave days balance, you may contact Unisys
Provider Relations staff at (800) 473-2783 or (504) 924-5040

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANGE '« BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
i201 CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD » P O BOX 81030 » BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821 9030
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GOVERNGR SECRETARY

August 18, 1998
MEMORANDUM

TO: All Enrolled Medicaid Providers
FROM: Thomas D. Collins, Director of Bureau of Health Services Finan/cji;
RE: Office for Civil Rights Policy Memorandum

The Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil nghts recently issued a policy
memorandum regarding nondiscrimination based on national origin as it relates to individuals
who are limited-English proficient. Enclosed is the Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA) Civil Rights Compliance Statement which: expresses our Agency’s commitment to
ensuring that there is no discrimination in the delivery of health care services through HCFA

programs.

We have committed ourselves to full compliance with the requirements contained in this policy
statement. As our partner with the administration of the Medicaid: program you likewise are
obligated to comply with those statutory civil rights laws. As stipulated in the policy statement,
these laws include: Act of 1990 as amended and Title IX of the Education Amendments-of 1972.
The Office of Civil Rights of the Department of Health and Human Services has. previously
advised HCFA that detailed implementation regulations for the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended, are located at 45 Code of Federal Regulatxons Part 85.

It has been asked that we share this policy statement with you and that you do likewise with
health care providers and all others involved in the administration of HCFA programs.

Questions regarding this memorandum should be directed to Don Fontenot at 342-1316.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE « BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
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'HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)
CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE POLICY STATEMENT

‘The Health Care Financing Administration’s vision in the current Strategic Plan guarantees that all our
beneficiaries have equal access to the best health care. Pivotal to guaranteemg equal access is the
m,t,e,grahon of compliance with civil rights laws into the fabric of all HCFA program operations and
activities. I want to emphasize my personal commitment to and responsibility for ensuring compliance
with civil rights laws by recipients of HCFA funds. These laws include: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act,
as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, as amended; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as
amended; the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended; and Title IX of the Education
Amendrients of 1972, as well as other related laws. The responsibility for ensuring comphance with
these laws is shared by all HCFA operating: components. Promoting attention to and ensuring HCFA
program compliance with civil rights laws are:among my highest priorities for HCFA, its. employees,
contractors, State agencies, health care providers, and all other partners: directly involved in the
administration of HCFA programs.

HCFA, asthe agency legislatively-charged with: admxmstermg the Medicare, Medicaid and Children’s
Health Insurance Programs, is thereby charged with: ensurmg these programs do not engage in
discriminatory actions on the basis’ of race, color, national origin, age, sex or’ dxsabxhty HCFA will, with
your help-contiriue fo ensure that persons are not excluded from participation in or denied the benefits-of
its programs because of prohibited discrimination.

To achieve its civil rights goals, HCFA will continue to incorporate civil rights concerns into the culture
of our: agency and its programs, and we ask that all our partners do the same.. We will include civil rights
concerns in the regular program review and audit activities including: collecting data on access to, and
the participation of, minority and disabled persons in our programs; fumishing information to remplents
and contractors about civil rights compliance; reviewing HCFA publications, program regulations, and
instructions to assuré sipport for civil rights; and working closely with the Department of Health and

- Humian Services (DHHS), Office of Civil Rights, to initiate orientation and training programs on civil
rights. HCFA will also allocate financial resources to the extent feasiblé to: ensure equal access; prevent
discrimination; and assist in the remedy of past acts adversely affecting persons on the basis of race,

«color, national origin, -age, sex, or disability.

DHHS will seek voluntary compliance to resolve issues of discrimination whenever possible. If
necessary; HCFA will refer matters to the Office for Civil Rights for appropriate handling. In order to
enforce civil rights laws, the Office for Civil Rights may: 1) refer matters for an administrative hearing
which could lead to suspending, terminating, or refusing to grant or continue Federal financial assistance;
or 2) refer the matter to the Department of Justice for legal action.

HCFA’s mission is to assure health care security for the diverse population that constitutes our nation’s
Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries; i.e., our customers. We will enhance our communication with
constituents, partners, and stakeholders. We will seek input from health care providers, states,
contractors, and DHHS Office for Civil Rights, professional organizations, community advocates, and
program beneficiaries. We will continueto vigorously assure that all Medicare and Medicaid
beneficiaries have equal access to and receive the best health care possible regardless of race, color,

national origin, age, sex, or disability.

Nancy-Ann Min DeParle
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UNISYS
NOVEMBER 10, 1998
" TO: LONG TERM CARE PROVIDERS
Listed below is the 1999 LTC MONTHLY PROCESSING SCHEDULE. THIS SCHEDULE REPRESENTS

THE ONE TO BE FOLLOWED SINCE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF DIRECT DEPOSIT OF PROVIDER
PAYMENT BEGINNING WITH THE CHECK WRITE DATED 02/10/98. DIRECT DEPOSIT OF PAYMENTS

MEANS FASTER ACCESS TO FUNDS.

NOTE: It is VERY IMPORTANT that you get your turnaround document (TAD) to Unisys no later than the
scheduled deadline for billing (TADS RECEIVED AT UNISYS) in order to receive payment on the “check release
(issue) date” shown on the schedule below. If your TAD is received at Unisys after the deadline & if the regular
monithly LTC check write is missed, the TAD will be processed for payment with the next regular check write. Once
a provider is on direct deposit and paid in the regular:check write, the funds will be available on the work day after
the normal Tuesday check write date.

MAIL TAD TO TAD RECEIVED T CHECK 4 DIRECT D‘E'JPOSIT_ .
PROVIDERS AT UNISYS RELEASE (ISSUE) FUNDS AVAILABLE

- DATE DAY DATE DAY

| 122198 01/07/99 5:00p.m.  01/11/99 Monday 01/12/99 Tuesday

' 01/21/99 02/04/99 5:00p.m.  02/09/99 | Tuesday 02/10/99 Wednesday

| 02118199 03/04/99 5:00p.m.  03/09/99 Tuesday 03/10/99 Wednesday

| 103/1-8799 04/08/99 S:OUp;m». 04/12/99 Monday 04/13/99 Tuesday

| 04120199 05/06/99 5:00p.m.  05/10/99 Monday 05/11/99 Tuesday

osmomo = 06/08/99 12Noon 06710799 Thursday 06/11/99 Friday
06/19/99 07/08/99 5:00p.m:. 07/12/99 Monday 07/13/99 Tuesday
07/20/99 08/05/99 5:00p.m. 08/10/99 Tuesday 08/11/99 Wednesday
08/19/99 * 09/07/99 5:00p.m. 09/069/99 Thursday 09/10/99 Friday
09/21/99 10/07/99 12Noon 10/11/99 Monday 10/12/99 - Tuesday

‘ 10/19/99 11/04/99 5:00p.m. 11/09/99 Tuesday 11/10/99 Wednesday
11/17/99 * 12/07/99 5:00p.m. 12/09/99 Thursday 12/10/99 Friday

* MIDWEEK CYCLE
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1999

LTC SUPPLEMENTAL BILLING SCHEDULE

'AD RECEIVED
AL UNISYS

DAY

DIRECT DEPOSIT
FUNDS AVAILABLE

CHECK
RELEASE(ISSUE)
DATE

DAY DAY

111/1:4/99- IZNOON

I LBRUARY
12/11/99- 12NOON
(12718/99- 12NOON

MARCH ,
13/11/99- 1IZNOON

113/18/99- 12NOON

APRIL

111/15/99- 12NOON
111422/99- 12NOON

/13/99- 1ZNOON
/20/99- 12NOON

£10/99- 12NOON
6/17/99- 12NOON.

JULY )
07/15/99- IZNOON
V7722199~ 12NOON

AUGUST
43/12/99- 1IZNOON
93/19/99- 12NOON

“.LI'TEMBER
149/16/99- 12NOON
%/23/99- 12NOON

‘ULUTOBER

$0/14/99- 12ZNOON
[/ 21/99- 12ZNOON

11/11/99- 12NOON

11718/99- 12NOON

1LCEMBER

12/16/99- 12NOON

1.2/23/99- 12NOON
R

ANY SUPPLEME;

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY

THURSDAY

THURSDAY
‘THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

‘THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY

THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

THURSDAY
THURSDAY

1"ROCESSED WI1

01/20/99
0127199

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

01/19/99
01/26/99

02/17/99
82/26/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

02/16/99
02725/99

03/17/99
03/24/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

03/16/99
03/23/99

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

04/21/99
04/28/99

WEDNESDAY
‘WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
‘“TUESDAY

'04/20/99
04/27/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

05/14/99
05/26/99

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

05/13/99
05/25/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

06/16/99
06/23/99

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

06/15/99
06722/99

07/21/9%
07/28/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

07/20/99
07/27/99

08/18/99
08/25/99

WEDNESDAY
‘WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

08/17/99
08/24/99

09/22/99
09/29/99

‘WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

09/21/99
09/28/99

'WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

10/20199
" 10/27/99

TUESDAY

10719799 ,
TUESDAY

10/26/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

11717/99:
1124799

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

11/16/99
11/23/99

WEDNESDAY
WEDNESDAY

12/22/99
12/29/99

TUESDAY
TUESDAY

1221/99
12/28/99

NTAL BILLING RECEIVED AT UNISYS IN THE LAST WEEK OF EACH MONTH WILL BE
[H YOUR PRE-PRINTED TAD IN THE FOLLOWING MONTH.
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M. J. “Bike” Fostyer,dr. David W. Hood
GOVERNOR : SECRETARY

January 22, 1999

TO: Nursing Facility Providers |

FROM: Tom Collins, Directof\\f’
RE: Refund of Nursing Facility Payment for Retroactive Eligibility Period

HCFA. Center for Medicaid and State Oper: ations (Baltlmore) has recently become-aware that
some Medicaid participating nursmg facilities are retaining money they are required to refund to

* residents when Medicaid eligibility is made retroactive. They have asked that we clarify the
policy to nursing facilities and take steps to enforce compliance with the requirements.

When a person applies for admission to a nursing facility pending Medicaid eligibility or if a
resident has spent most of his prlvate funds in the nursing facility and is applying for Medicaid,
the nursing facility may require a private rate payment until Medicaid eligibility is determined.
When Medicaid eligibility is-determined, it is most often made retroactive to a time prior to‘the
date that the decision is made. Federal statutory, regulatory requirements mandate that the
nursing facility accept Medicdid payment as payment in full when the person’s Medicaid
eligibility begins. Thus, NF’s are required to refund any payment received from a resident or
family member for the period of time that the Medicaid eligibility was pending and the resident
is determined eligible for Medicaid.

The policies described above reflect the requirements of the following statutory and regulatory
provisions: .

. Section 1919(c)(5)(A)D)(T) of the Social Security Act requires that a NF must not require.
' individuals applying to reside orresiding in the facility to waive their rights to benefits
under Medicaid or Medicare,

. Section 1919(c)(5)(A)(itf) requires that a NF, in the case of an individual who is entitled
to medical assistance for NF services, not charge, solicit, accept, or receive, in addition to
any amount otherwise required to be paid under the State plan under Medicaid, any gift,
‘money, donation, or other consideration as a precondition of admitting (or expediting the
admission of) the individual of the individual’s continued stay in the facility.

OFEICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE « BUREAU.OF HEALTH SERVICES EINANCING
1201:CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD « PO BOX 91030 ¢ BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-8030
PHONE: # 504/342-3956 OR 342-5774 & FAX # 504/342-3893
“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"






. Under 42 CFR.483.12(d), a NF:

{ ' ‘must not require residents or potential residents to waive their rights to Medicare
or Medicaid;

‘mustnot require aﬂfnrd party guarantee of payment to the facility as a condition
of admission or-expedited admission, or continued stay in the facility; and

in the case of a person eligible for Medicaid, a NF must not charge, solicit, accept,
orreceive, in addition to any amount otherwise required to be paid under the State
‘plan, any gift, money, donation, or other consideration as a precondition of
admission, expedited adm1551on or-continued stay in the facility.

. Providers must recoricile remittance advice to Form 18 LTC. If the remittance advice
does not reconcile with Form 18 LTC, a F orm 212 must be completed and submitted to .
Unisys to make corrections.

We are requesting strict adherence fo these regulations; failure to do so shall result in
enforcement action against the nursing home.

\‘
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GOVERNOR FEBRUARY 22,2000 David W. Hood
SECRETARY

f

' TO:  ALL DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT (DME) PROVIDERS AND ALL
INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED

FROM: THOMAS D. COLLINS
~ DIRECTOR ™

RE:  ELIMINATION OF COVERAGE OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT BY THE
DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT (DME) PROGRAM FOR MEDICAID
RECIPIENTS RESIDING IN ICF-MR FACILITIES

Effective for dates of service of March 1, 2000 and after, Medicaid will deny DME claims for the

purchase or rental of any medical equipment and/or supplies that the ICF-MR facility is responsible

for providing to its residents. The Unisys Prior Authorization Unit will also discostinue the

. authorization of DME requests with dates of service on or after March 1, 2000, for sérvices rendered
( to ICF-MR residents. The ICF-MR facility shall be responsible for furnishing all the medical
equipment and supplies listed in section 0-500 of the DME Program Provider Manual, with. the

exception of certain disposable supply items that will continue to be covered by the DME Program.
Additionally, other non-listed medical equipment items that would normally be considered by the

DME Program for EPSDT eligible recipients must be furnished by the ICF-MR facility when the

“interdisciplinary team identifies the recipient’s need for the item. '

Therefore, claims for medical equipment and supplies provided to ICF -MR residents should be billed
directly to the ICF-MR facility. Pleasenote that the ICF-MR facility is responsible for the payment
of the coinsurance and deductible amounts for any medical equipment and. supplies provided to
Medicare/Medicaid recipients that has been approved and reimbursed by Medicare and for which’
the facility is required by Medicaid to furnish. ' .

“The following supplies will continue to be reimbursed through the DME Program:

L - Urinary catheters '(‘e’xcépt indwelling types covered through the Pharmacy Program) and
disposable urological supply items, ' '

. Enteral and parenteral formulas or solutions and administrative supplies (ICF-MR is
responsible for providing infusion pumps and stands), :

o IV therapy administrative supplies (ICF-MR is responsible for providing IV pumps and.
stands; IV medications and fluids are available only through the Pharmacy Program),

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & FINANCE « BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
1201 CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD » P. 0. BOX 91030 « BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-9030

PHONE #: 225/342-3956 OR 225/342-5774 « FAX-#: 225/342-3893
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Ostomy sugplies,,,

Surgical dressings and bandages for wound care (gauze, tape, sponges, cement, arc
disposable: gloves),

Disposable tracheostomy supplies (trach tubes, trach care kits, and cannulas),

Suction catheters, and

Batteries for hearing aids, pacemakers, and'artiﬁcia’l larynxes.”

Facilities are required to provide:all accessories (disposable and non—dlsposable) necessary for the
use of the equipment they furnish in addmon to necessary repairs and the replacement of all parts
and components when needed.

If further clarification or additional information is needed concerning DME Program coverage of
specific DME items, you may contact Mr. Gene King at#225-342-3930.
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June 19, 2000
MEMORANDUM
TO: ALL NURSING FACILITIES, DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT PROVIDERS
AND REHAB!LITATION' FA‘_ LITIES
FROM: BEN BEARDEN ‘

ACTING DIRECTOR - o/

RE: WHEELCHAIR SEATING| EVALUATIONS AND TRANSPORTAT!ON TOREHABILITATION
FACILITIES FOR MEDICAID RECIPIENTS IN NURSING FACILITIES

(‘ Medicaid policy requires that Durable Medical Equipment (DME) providers submit a copy of a wheelchair
seating evaluation from a rehabilitation therapist along with their requests for prior authorization of customized
wheelchairs for Medicaid recipients residing in nursing faclities: (ICF I, Il, & SNF). Previously, Medicaid has
described three basic methods by which such evaluations may be obtained in nursing facilities. These were
published in the Provider Update newsletter of August 1999, page 4. The three basic methods described in
this article that may be utilized by DME providers are: (1) have a home health agency provide a physxca(‘
therapist for the evaluation in the nursing facility; (2) utilize a therapist under contract with the nursing facility
to provide therapy services for the recipient for the seating evaluation; or, (3) reimburse a therapist at the DME
provnder‘s own expense to perform a seating evaluation when: nelther of the first two methods are available

to obtam an-evaluation.

Effective August 1, 2000, Medicaid is revising the third method of obtaining wheelchair evaluations, as

- described in the above referenced Provider Update newsletter article, for nursing home Medicaid recipients.
Effective for August1 2000 and aﬁer DME prowders canno !onger re;mburse rehabmtatlon theraptsts at thelr
nursmg facd:tles are requ:red to prowde medtca[ly necessary tr,ansportatxon servzces for Medfcaxd reczp;ents
residing in their facilities, nursing facilities must provide transportation of their Medicaid residents to outpatient
rehabilitation facilities for wheelchair seating evaluations. Nursing facilities must provide such transportation,
however, only when no home health agency is available fo.provide a therapist to perform such.an evaluation
in their facility and when no facility-contracted therapist is available for an individual recipient needing a
wheelchair evaluation.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE '@ BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING @ PROGRAM OPERATIONS
1201 CAPITOL ACCESS ROAD «-P:0..BOX 91030 @ BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821 9030
PHONE #; 225/342-3956 OR 3425774 ® FAX#: 225/342-1411
“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"
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DME providers may continueto reimburse rehabilitation therapists for wheelchair seating evaluations in nursing
homes in accordance with the provisions described in the above: referenced August 1999 newsletter article,

when no other method of obtaining such evaluations in the facility is available, for therapist evaluations that
are:performed through July 31, 2000. All rehabilitation therapist wheelchairevaluations for Medicaid recipients
residing in nursing facilities, dated August 1,,2000 and after, must be performed in an outpatient rehabilitation
therapy facility if no home: health agency is available to provnde a physical therapist for a seating evaluation
in the nursing facility, orif no facility-contracted therapist is available to provide a seating evaluation for the
individual. The outpatient rehabilitation facility must bill Medicaid for the: wheelchair seating evaluation
performed by their therapist and must not accept reimbursement from the DME provider for the service.

- Iffurther clarification or additional mformatlon is needed conceming these regulations, you may contact Gene
King at 225-342-3930.

Ban A. Beardén
Acting Director

BAB:GEK:slg






DME/Rehabilitation/Nursing Facilities

Wheelchair Seating Evaluations for Medicaid
Recipients in Nursing Facilities
Since Medicaid policy for the prior authorization of customized wheelchairs requires DME
providers to submit a wheelchair seating evaluation from a rehabilitation therapist, several DME providers
have recently requested that BHSF clarify Medicaid policy with regard to the methods by which they may
obtain such evaluations in nursing facilities. Three methods that may be utilized by DME providers to obtain
seating evaluations for nursing home rempxents

First, Medicaid does reimburse home health agencies for the provision of physical or occupational ther-
apists to perfrom wheelchair seating evaluations for Medicaid recipients in nursing facilities. If therapy ser-
vices:are available from a home health agency for a facility resident, a DME provider may work with that
home health agency to have a therapist perform a seating evaluation. (Please note, however, that Medicaid
does not reimburse rehabilitation centers for the provision of therapists for wheelchair seating evaluations in
nursing facilities).

Second since nursing facilities are required to provide rehabilitation services for skilled care Medlcaxd
recipients residing in their facilities, they often employ physical and occupational therapists on staff to: render
rehabilitation services to these recipients. A DME provider, therefore, may work with a therapist, who is
employed by a facility to obtain a wheelchair seating evaluation for a facility resident.

Third, some DME providers, at their own expense, reimburse therapists to perform seating evaluations.
for'nursing home recipients when no other method is dvailable for their reimbursement. Medicaid policy does
‘not specifically address this as an option for DME providers, but since policy does not prohibit it, and since

policy does require a seating evaluation by a therapists as a prerequisite for prior authorization of a customized
wheelchair, BHSF recognizes that DME provider reimbursement for.a therapist’s evaluation of a nursing home
recipient may be necessary in those circumstances where there is no other method of reimbursement. DME
providers, however, should document in their récords that no facility contracted therapist, home health agency
therapist, or other fundmg source is available for an evaluation for that individual recipient. (Please note, also,

- that Medicaid regulations do not permit a DME provider to pay a therapist for seating evaluation services for a
recipient when that therapist is already employed by a home health agency, a nursing home, or a rehab:htatzon
center to provide rehabilitation services for that recipient.)

Home Health-

Filling Out Home Health Services Claims | Previous Provider Update Correction
When filing claims for home health services, The June/July 1999 issue of the Provider Update
Block 19, “Patient Status,” on the Home Health included an article for Home Health Agencies entitled, “RN
Qualifications for Psychiatric Home Health Visits.”

The last paragraph of this article incorrectly stated

| that the services must be prior authorized. The correct

Date of Discharge , Block'B - Date of Death, or «
Block C - Visits Exhausted or an X must be placed wording of the paragraph s “Additionally, the services must
: be medically necesary and providsd only to ~recipents. who

.11‘1:B10‘<?k D= ‘S Eln Rece‘1v§s F .allurg to (ﬁll m one of . | meet Medicaid’s homebound criteria.”
- these blocks will cause the claim to be denied. We apologize for any inconvenience this may have
' | caused.

Services clain form must be completed.
There must be a date in either Block A -
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Y2K Readiness Update

As you are aware, the
Department of Health and Hospitals and
Unisys have been working diligently to
ensure that all Louisiana Medicaid sys-
terms are Year 2000 ready. As of June 30;
1999, the remediation-and testing of code
for Y2K readiness (including mirroring,
bridging, ‘and expansion of critical date
fields) is complete, implemented, and cur-
rently in production. We-are presently
-conductmg the final phase of our Y2K
project which involves extensive end-to
end testing of the system using future
Year 2000 dates.

As part of our outreach: initiative

y ensure that recipients and providers are
ot adversely affected by our Y2K
-changes; we would like to provide the fol-
lowing information on key areas:

PERMANENT 13-DIGIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

The Medicaid recipient identifi-
cation number previously assigried to
recipients is a 13-digit "mtelhgent“ num-
ber that houses certain pieces of informa-
tion used in Medicaid billing. Use of this
“intelligent' number has caused billing
difficulty for'the provider community. In
an effort to resolve these issues, begin=
ning July 1, 1999, anew permanent 13-

digit number was assigned to:each

Medicaid recipient. The most current 13-

digit recipient ID nummber was frozen and
became the permanerit-person nimber for

all individuals en the Unisys recipient file

on Jusie 30; 1999. Recipients added to the
file as of July 1, 1999 and after are being’

assigned a new permanent 13-digit num-
‘ber, which may look somewhat different

to you. Information previously obtatned
from the “intelligent” number is currently

available and will be'supplied as apart of
the responise given when making eligibili-

ty inquiries throtigh MEVS or REVS.
Providers must-access.and verify eligibili-
ty through REVS or MEVS.

USE OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED
RECIPIENT IDENTIFICATION
NUMBERS

This does not méan that other
identification numbers previously issued
to-recipients may-not be used to bill
claimis for services renidered. Any 13-
digit number that'was a valid number and

is still on the recipient file may be used to
bill claims. In situations where services
were pré-certified or prior authorized
wusing a number other than the permanent

13-digit person number, it is necessary to
bill using the number under'which the

pre-certification or prior authorization
was issued..

As of July, 1999, we encourage
providers to maké note of the identifica-
tion number confirmed or-obtaineéd from.
Umsys REVS or MEVSeligibility
inquiries as this number will bethe’ PER-
MANENT iumber. For:datesof service
and pre-certification and prior authoriza- - .
tion after July 1, 1999, the perianent 13-
digit person number will be used by all
‘DHH and Unisys systems. PLEASE
REMEMBER THAT THIS IB-DIGIT
,PERSON NU ik ER

PLASTIC IDENTIFICATION
CARD/CARD CONTROL NUMBER
Medicaid rempxents fiow have a
plastic swipe ID-card which is encoded
with:a. 16-digit Card Control Number'
(CCN) containing the lead digits of "777".
This card nimber is used to access
Medicaid eligibility, benefit, and service
{imit information. The CCN should never
be used for billing with the:exception of
pharmacy POS. Claims submitied with:
this number will deny. (Pharmacy

Continued on Page §

) FOR INFORMATION OR ASSISTANCE CALL US !

Provider Relations.

1-800-473-2783
(225) 924-5040

« . I Dental 1-504-619-8589
REVS Line s T sewsisy  DME& All Other 1-800-488-6334
e e , LA (225) 928-5263
Point of Sale Help Desk  1-800-648-0790
' (225):237-3381 Hospital Pre-Certification 1-800-488-6334

Prior Authorization
Home Health/EPSDT - PCS 1-800-807-13205
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July 25, 2005
Dear Health Care:-Provider:

Louisiana Medicaid’s Pharinacy Benefits Management staff (LMPBM) and Louisiana Medicaid’s Drug
Utilization Review Board are charged with assuring that prescriptions billed to Medicaid are appropriate
and medically necessary. In 2005, our Drag Utilization Review program is focusing on behavioral health
issues and pain disorders. The purpose of ﬂns ‘correspondence is to notify preseribers of upcoming edits:
and lumtatxons the LMPBM is unplementmg regardmg antlpsychotm acents and anﬁ»anmety drugs The

clmlcal p1 act1ce cu1dehnes and avaﬂable dxacrnostlc 111format10n

Procedures in the pharmacy audit program have been established to verify the provider’s documentation

obtaining required documentation and notations.

+ If' you have concerns or comments regarding this eorrespondence, you may contact Melwyn B. Wendt at

225-342-9768 or send a fax to 225-342-1980. 'We appreciate your continued cooperation and support of

» ¢ our Drug Utilization Review (DUR) efforts fo assure prescriptions paid by Medicaid are appropriate for
the 1nd1v1dual patxent

Ben A Bea1den
Medicaid Director

BAB/MIT/mbw
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ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS

Medicaid’s Drug Utilization Review Board joined the Department of Health and Hospitals Office of
Mental Health to establish parametets for reviewing antipsychotic agents. To help ensure the safety and
well bemg of Medicaid patients, and to avoid duphcatlon of benefits, effective August 10, 2005,
(prescnptxons for antipsychotic agernts: ;

will require an appropriate ICD-9 diagnosis code on all new prescriptions. The accepted«
diagnosis codes fall in the range from 290.0 through 319.9. The numeric code must be
documented on the hardcopy prescription by either the prescriber or the pharmacist. The
ICD-9 code may be transmitted to the pharmacist electronically or via telephone or facsimile;

will be sereened ‘per recipient to search for two active prescriptions for antipsychotic agents.
Any incoming pharmacy claim for an anti tic agent will deny whei the recipient has two
active antipsychotic prescrlptmns on'their file. -An active prescription 1s a prescription in which
‘the days supply has not expired; -

that are classiﬁedl as atypical agents, will be screened for doses exceeding the maximum
‘recommendgd dose.

"(1) Pharmacy claims for new prescriptions for antipsychotic agents shall be submitted with an ICD-
9 diagnosis code. Claims submitted without an appropnate d1agnos1s code or without any
diagnosis code will deny. If the prescriber does not indicate a dxagnoms code, and the pharmacist
determines the patient canmot wait fo receive the mechcatlon the pharmacy provider may
override the-demal.

(2) Incoming pharmacy claims for antipsychotic agents billed for recipients who have two (2) active

' prescriptions for any antipsychotic medications (either typical or atypical agents) on file will
deny with a therapeutic duplication. The pharmaeist may override the denial upon consultation.
with the preseriber, The pharmagist must document 'on. the hardeopy preseription the reason the:
prescriber required the patient to receive a tlurd antipsychotic agent. Listed below are the cument
antipsychotic agents teviewed in the sclcenmg process. As niew antipsychotic agents are made
available, they will be included in the screening process.

Typieal Antxpsychotlc Agents

Chlorpromazine Thiothixene

’ Haloéendo(

Perphenazme Flfuphenazme , Mesoridazine

' Trifluoperazine

' Prochlorperazine

1 Loxapine

Pimozide

Molindone

, Atvplml Antxpsvchotxc Agents -

Geinteri¢ Name

| Maximum Dose Per Day_

Aripiprazole Abilif 30magl/day
Clozapine | Clozaril 900mglday
Olanzapine Zyprexa 40mglday -
Quetiapine | Seroquel 1200mg/day
Risperidone Risperdal 16mgl/day
Ziprasidone Geadon 200mglday

(3) Pharmacy claims for doses for atypical antipsychotic agents (listed above) which exceed the
maximum recommended doses will deny. After consultation with the prescriber, the phanmacist
may override the claim. The pharmacist must note on the hardcopy prescupnon the reason the
preseriber requires a-dose above the maximum fecommended dose.
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ANTIANXIETY AGENTS

Effective August 10, 2005 an incoming’ pharmacy clalm for a recipient who has an active prescription for
an anti-anxiety agent on file will deny as a therapeutic: duplication. The pharmacist may override the
denial upon consultation with the prescriber. ‘The pharmiacist must document on the hardcopy
prescription the reason an additional anti- anme’cy agentwas requested by the prescriber.

Alprazolam ‘ - \Halazepam
Buspirone S Jdroxyzme
Chlordtazepomde | Lorazepam
Chiorazepate .| Meprebamate
 Diazepam ‘ | Oxazepam
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MEMORANDUM

"TO: Admin i?straors of ICF/MR Facilities

SUBJECT:  Reimbursenient Add o for Designated Medical Supplies

DATE: March 19, 2007

On Sé‘prmber 20, 2006, the Department of Health and Hospitals, Bureau of Health Services
Financing promulgated an Emergency Rule (Loutsiana Register, Volume 32, Number 9) to
reimburse ICF/MR. facilities forsthe following medical sup ies when furnished to medically

fragile individuals: ostomy supplies, trachéotomy supplies, an:df//omenteragli nutrition.

Ostomy, Fracheotoniv and Enteral Nutritional Supplies

’k Ostomy Supplies
: Ostomy Bag

Enteral Nutrition (does not include supplemental feeding)
Feeding Bag '

Formula

Feeding Pump

G-Tube Extension Sets

- Tracheotomy Supplies
Tracheotonty Kit
Tracheotomy Tubes
Suetion Catheter Kit

Approval of Requests

Effective with dates of service on or after September 20, 2006, The Inventory for Client and
Agency Planning (ICAP) comimittee began accepting prior approval requests for these medical
supplies for medically fragile recipients. Requests are based on individual need. Al requests
must have a physician’s order specific to that recipient. When a request is approved, the money
will be added to the facility’s per diem for that recipient; and the facil ity will be subject 1o the
direct care floor. ) S

The provider must submit annual documentation to support the need for the adjustirient to the
Q rate. To request these supplies, send the attached medical Supply request to:

OFFIGE OF MANAGEMENT & FINANCE »BUREAUOF HEALTH ‘SERVICES FINANGING
BIENVILLE BUILDING - 628'N. 4™ STREET « P9, 80X 91030 * BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA. 70821:8030
PHONE #.225/342-3891 or #225/342-5774 « FAX #: 225/342:9508" WWW.DHH-LA.GOV
“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, EMPLOYER™
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ICAP Manager
Rate and Audit Section
PO Box 91030
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-9030

Reimbursement

Reimbursement is based on an average fda;iwiiy costof the approved suppligs. Reim bursement for
enteral formula is based on the average cost of the formula, minus the per diem food costs that the
Tacility expends as indicated on the most recent audited cost report data base.

Attachment:






- Medical Supply Request for Medically Fragile ICF/MR Individuals

Dateof Request: o Dates of Reimbursement:

Recipient Name: o ‘ Medicaid Number:

Facility Name: . _ Provider Medicaid #:

‘Medicare/Private Insurance Information:

Enteral Nutrition**
Item Description Erequency of Usage (times per day/we=k/month)

*51f a feeding pump is required, please indicate above if you are buying or renting a
pump and if you are sharing this pump among other individuals,

ltem Description ‘ Frequency of Usage (times per day/weel/month)

Tracheotomy |
Iteln D eSC rlDtlon Frequ e I‘IC‘y' Of LJ sg ge ( 1 l mes D er da VI,/VV eek}/ mont h)

Contact Person: Phone Number:

A RECIPIENT SPEC IFIC PHYSICIAN'S ORDER MUST BE ATTACHED.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Nursing Facility Providers
Intermediate Care Facilities for the Developmentally Disabled Providers

Hospice Pr }fiders
FROM: W

editaid Director
SUBJECT: Payment Calculation Modifications

DATE: June 19, 2008

Currently your monthly provider payments are calculated using two methods. When
patient billing is for a full month, the payment amount is calcutated by multiplying the
daily rate by 365 days and dividing the product by 12 months. When patient billing is
less than a full month, the payment amount is calculated by multiplying the daily rate by
the number of days billed.

Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2008, the payment caleulations will be
medified for nursing facilities, intermediate care facilities for the developmentally
disabled, and hospice providers. The full-month calculation method will no longer be
used. Your payments will always be calculated by multiplying the daily rate by the
number of days billed. This calculation method will be evident in the August 11, 2008
check write and all future payments.

Should you have additional questions regarding the modifications to the payment
calculations, you may contact Kent Bordelon in the Rate and Audit Section at {225) 342-
6116 or kbordelo@dhh.la.zov.

JP/DAY

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & FINANCE - BUREAU OF HEALTH SERVICES FINANCING
BIEMVILLE BUILDING - 628 M. 4" STREET - P.0. BOX 1030 - BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70821-9030
PHONE #: 225/342-3891 or §225/342-4072 » FAX #: 225/342-9508 + www.dhh.la.gov
“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER™






Alan Levine
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SECRIFTARY

GOVIEERNOR

Department of Health and Hospitals
Bureau of Health Services Financing

MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 23, 2008

All Nursi? Facility and ICF-MR Providers
it

TO:
/ 7 H 22—
FROM: Aerr illips
! Met#hcaid Director

SUBJECT:  New Contact Information for Optional State Supplement Payments and
Check Write Schedule Changes

Effective September 1, 2008, the Department of Health and Hospitals (DHH), Eligibility
Support Section (ESS) will assume the responsibility of assisting providers with any
Optional State Supplement (OSS) payment/refund questions. Providers may contact the
ESS at (225) 342-3610. '

In addition, the current check-write schedule will no longer apply as OSS payments are
now being processed on the first working day of each month and will be deposited into
the providers account within approximately two to three days of that date. These funds
continue to be designated for the personal care needs of the resident; therefore, you must
continue to transfer these funds to the resident’s personal funds account within three
business days of receipt. If you experience any problems with your Electronic Funds
Transfer, you may contact Provider Enrollment at (225) 216-6370.

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding these updated
procedures, please contact ESS at (225) 342-3610.

JP/1t/km

Bienville Building ¢ 628 North 4 Street * P.O. Box 91030 » Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-9030
Phone #: 225/342-3891 or #225/342-4072 « Fax #: 225/342-9508 « WWW.DHF.LA.GOV
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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